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Construction Drawings Fot

2ND & 3RD FLOOR - APARTMENTS

408 - 410 MLK |

SAVANNAH, GA 31401

GENERAL PROJECT NOTES SITE DATA: OWNER INFORMATION:
INFORMATION CONTAINED ON THESE DRAWINGS IS PROVIDED FOR THE CONVENIENCE OF THE GENERAL CONTRAGTOR IN EXECUTING THE WORK, EVERY _ ,
ATTEMPT HAS BEEN MADE TO PROVIDE COMPLETE AND ACCURATE REPRESENTATIONS OF ALL CONDITIONS. PROJECT AREA: 0.86 ACRES PROJECT CITY: SAVANNAH, GEORGIA NAME:  TRAVIS SAWYER PHONE:  912-233-8300
FOR DIMENSIONS NOT SHOWN OR IN QUESTION, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL REQUEST CLARIFICATION FROM THE ARCHITECT BEFORE PROCEEDING. AREA OF DISTURBANCE 6,820 SF DISTRICT NUMBER: N/A ADDRESS: 408-410 MLK JR. BLVD, SAVANNAH, GA 31401 FA:  N/A
CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL EXISTING CONDITIONS IN THE FIELD, ANY DISCREPANCIES SHALL BE BROUGHT TO THE ATTENTION OF THE ARCHITECT. ZONING: R.1 CONDITIONAL USE LOT NUMBER: N/A
THE CONTRACTOR SHALL MAINTAIN AT THE SITE OF THE WORK, A SET OF RECORD DRAWINGS. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL RECORD ALL CHANGES AND
DEVIATIONS FROM THE DRAWINGS ON THIS "AS-BUILT" SET, WHICH SHALL BE UPDATED AT LEAST EVERY OTHER WEEK. AT THE CLOSE OF THE JOB, P.LN.: 2-0031-36-007 DATE OF SURVEY: 11-17-2017 OCCUPANT LOAD REQUIREMENTS:
THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE ONE COMPLETE SET OF ALL "AS-BUILT" INFORMATION TO THE ARCHITECT IN CLEAR AND LEGIBLE FORMAT.
PROJECT ADDRESS: SAV A“,‘\)&;\ﬁ OG'\A"\L:ﬁ i;- GOVERNING AGENCEY: CITY OF SAVANNAH FIRST FLOOR (BUSINESS (B)) - N/A EXISTING
: SECOND FLOOR - (RESIDENTIAL) 3,410 SqF/200 PERSONS = 17 PERSONS
THIRD FLOOR (RESIDENTIAL) - 3.410 SqF/200 PERSONS = 17 PERSONS
CODE REFERENCE: VICINITY MAP:
TOTAL 34 PERSONS

JURISDICTION: Edit in Properties
GENERAL: (NOTE: ALL CODES TO INCLUDE CURRENT GEORGIA AMENDMENTS)

A ALL CONSTRUCTION, ALTERATIONS, MOVEMENT, ENLARGEMENT, REPLACEMENT, AND REPAIR SHALL COMPLY WITH ALL CURRENT EDITIONS AND
REVISIONS OF THE 2012 INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE [IBC] AND ALL LOCAL CODES.

B. ALL INSTALLATIONS OF ELECTRICAL SYSTEMS SHALL COMPLY WITH THE 2017 NATIONAL ELECTRICAL CODE [NFPA 70], INCLUDING ALTERATIONS,
REPAIRS, REPLACEMENT, EQUIPMENT, APPLIANCES, FIXTURES AND FITTINGS.

C. ALL INSTALLATIONS OF GAS SYSTEMS SHALL COMPLY WITH THE 2012 INTERNATIONAL FUEL GAS CODE, INCLUDING GAS PIPING FROM POINT OF
DELIVERY AND GAS APPLIANCES.

D. ALL INSTALLATIONS OF MECHANICAL SYSTEMS SHALL COMPLY WITH THE 2012 INTERNATIONAL MECHANICAL CODE & 2007 ASHRAE, INCLUDING
ALTERATIONS, REPAIRS, REPLACEMENT OF MECHANICAL SYSTEMS.

E. ALL INSTALLATIONS OF PLUMBING SYSTEMS SHALL COMPLY WITH THE 2012 INTERNATIONAL PLUMBING CODE, INCLUDING ALTERATIONS, REPAIRS,
REPLACEMENT, EQUIPMENT, APPLIANCES, FIXTURES AND FITTINGS.

F. ALL CONSTRUCTION, ALTERATIONS, MOVEMENT, ENLARGEMENT, REPLACEMENT, AND REPAIR SHALL COMPLY WITH ALL CURRENT EDITIONS AND
REVISIONS OF THE 2012 INTERNATIONAL FIRE CODE INCLUDING ALL FIRE CODES ADOPTED BY THE STATE OF GEORGIA AS PER OCGA 120-3-3.

G. ALL CONSTRUCTION, ALTERATIONS, MOVEMENT, ENLARGEMENT, REPLACEMENT, AND REPAIR SHALL COMPLY WITH THE 1997 GEORGIA
ACCESSIBILITY STANDARDS, THE 2012 LIFE SAFETY CODE [NFPA 101], THE AMERICAN NATIONAL STANDARD FOR PHYSICALLY HANDICAPPED PEOPLE
ANS| A117.1] AND THE 2010 AMERICANS WITH DISABILITIES ACT [ADA].

H. ALL DESIGN AND MATERIALS SHALL COMPLY WITH THE 2009 INTERNATIONAL ENERGY CONSERVATION CODE.

ONE EXITS REQUIRED, 1 EXITS PROVIDED

WINDOW REQUIRMENTS:

]

]

IMPACT-RESISTANT GLASS AND/OR PANELS ARE NOT REQUIRED FOR THIS STRUCTURE BECAUSE

X DoES NOT APPLY.

[ ] THISBULLDING IS NOT LOCATED IN A WIND BORNE DEBRIS REGION.

] THIS BUILDING IS DESIGNED FOR INTERNAL AIR PRESSURE.

IMPACT RESISTANT GLASS AND/OR PANELS ARE REQUIRED FOR THIS STRUCTURE AND ARE PROVIDED BY:

[ | IMPACT RESISTANT GLASS PER ASTM E 1996 & ASTM E 1886 (LARGE MISSILE TEST BELOW 30 FT OR SMALL MISSILE TEST ABOVE 30 FT)
[ ] PLYWOOD [ONE PER OPENING].

| | ARMOR SCREEN.

] omer

SUSPENDED CEILING AND MECH./ELECTRICAL COMPONENT REQUIRMENTS:

]
X
]
]

SUSPENDED CEILINGS MUST BE DESIGNED FOR:

SEISMIC DESIGN CATAGOTY A & B (NO SPECIAL SEISMIS SUPPORT REQUIRED):

SEISMIC DESIGN CATEGORY C:

SEISMIC DESIGN CATEGORY D, E &F:

DOES NOT APPLY:

AREA INCREASE CALCULATIONS

SPECIAL INSPECTION REQUIRMENTS (IBC CHAPTER 17):

X

SPECIAL INSPECTIONS ARE NOT REQUIRED FOR THIS PROJECT.
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183.0 THIRD FLOOR LIFE SAFETY -
DEMOLITION
D1.0 EXISTING/ DEMOLITION FLOOR PLANS -
D1.1 EXISTING/ DEMOLITION FLOOR PLANS -
ARCHITECTURAL
A1 FIRST FLOOR DIMENSION PLAN -
Al FIRST FLOOR TAG PLAN -
A1.2 SECOND FLOOR F.F.E.- DIMENSION PLAN -
A13 SECOND FLOOR F.F.E- TAG PLAN :
A4 THIRD FLOOR DIMENSION PLAN -
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A16 FIRST FLOOR REFLECTED CEILING :
ALT SECOND & THIRD FLOOR REFLECTED CEILING :
A1 ROOF PLAN
A20 EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS -
A3 BUILDING SECTIONS :
A3 BUILDING SECTIONS :
A35 STAIR DETAIL :
A4 INTERIOR ELEVATIONS -
AB.0 DOOR & HARDWARE SCHEDULES :
AB.2 ROOM FINISH SCHEDULES :
AB.3 UL RATINGS -
A6 4 UL RATINGS
AT EXISTING PHOTOS
STRUCTURAL
$1.0 FLOOR FRAMING PLAN AND DETAILS 3R
PLUMBING
P1.0 FIRST FLOOR WATER & SEWER PLAN
P1.1 SECOND & THIRD FLOOR DOMESTIC WATER PLUMBING |+
P1.2 SECOND & THIRD FLOOR SANITARY SEWER -
P2.0 PLUMDING NOTES & SCHEDULES :
MECHANICAL
M1.0 MECHANICAL FLOOR PLANS -
M1.1 MECHANICAL ROOF PLAN
M2.0 MECHANICAL DETAILS & SCHEDULES :
M3.0 ELEVATION DUCT DETAIL
ELECTRICAL
E1.0 SECOND & THIRD FLOOR POWER PLAN :
E20 ELECTRICAL RISER & DETAILS :

D SPECIAL INSPECTIONS ARE REQUIRED FOR THIS PROJECT. THE STATEMENT OF SPECIAL INSPECTIONS FOR WIND AND SEISMIC RESISTANCE AND
N/A THE SCHEDULE OF SPECIAL INSPECTIONS ARE INCLUDED WITH THE PERMIT PACKAGE. SPECIAL INSPECTION REPORTS AND A FINAL REPORT IN
ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 1704.2.4 SHALL BE SUBMITTED TO THE BUILDING OFICIAL PRIOR TO THE TIME THAT PHASE OF THE WORK IS
APPROVED FOR OCCUPANCY.
BUILDING CLASSIFICATION INFORMATION:
OCCUPANCY TYPE CONSTRUCTION TYPE SPRINKLER AREA [IBC TABLE 503] HEIGHT STORIES
IBC NFPA DESCRIPTION IBC NFPA NFPA 13 LOCATION ALLOWABLE ACTUAL ALLOWABLE ACTUAL ALLOWABLE ACTUAL
BUSINESS (B) BUSINESS EXISTING BUSINESS l1I-B [11-000 YES FIRST FLOOR 48,000 SqFt 3,410 SqFt 60'-0" 43-111/2" 4 4
RESIDENTIAL (R) RESIDENTIAL MULTI-FAMILY RESIDENTIAL APARTMENT UNITS ABOVE COMMERCIAL l1I-B [11-000 YES SECOND FLOOR 48,000 SqFt 3,410 SqFt 60'-0" 43-111/2" 4 4
RESIDENTIAL (R) RESIDENTIAL MULTI-FAMILY RESIDENTIAL APARTMENT UNITS ABOVE COMMERCIAL l1I-B [11-000 YES THIRD FLOOR 48,000 SqFt 3,410 SqFt 60'-0" 43-111/2" 4 4

COPYRIGHT Kern & Co., LLC. © 2016 This drawing and its reproductions are the property of this firm and may not be reproduced, published, or used in any way with out the written permission of Kern & Co., LLC.
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Architects o Landscape Architects ¢ Environmental Scientist
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7 Mall Court (31406) P.O. Box 15179 (31416) Savannah, Georgia (912) 354-8400
319 Walnut Street Suite A Statesboro, Georgia 30458 Phone: (912) 225-3373
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COPYRIGHT Kern & Co., LLC. © 2013 This drawing and its reproductions are the property of this firm and may not be reproduced, published, or used in any way with out the written permission of Kern & Co., LLC.
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Historic Map Book 3, Page 247

Map Book 1, Page 142

Plat Record Book 3P, Page 188

Subdivision Map Book 175, Page 33

Georgia State Highway Department Right of Way Plans Titled
"Right of Way of Proposed, Macon-Savannah Interstate Road,
Chatham County, Federal Aid Project, [-16-1(5)158"

Lot and Block Atlas, Savannah, Georgia
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10. The underground utilities and structures shown on this piat are approximate in their location, and are not necessatily ail of the existing utilities
and structures. Where possibie they were compiled from observations of surface appurtenances, andfor sutface markings, andfor information
provided by utility companies/fiocating services. The surveyor makes no warranty or guarantee as to the location, existence, non-existence,
size, depth, condition, capacity, in service or abandenment of any below ground, non-visible utilifies or structures.

11. This survey was prepared without the benefit of an abstract of title. Subject and adjacent property owners’ deed references were provided by
Kern & Co., LLC. and are not guaranteed as to accuracy or completeness.

12. This property is subject to any and ali easements, fight of way, covenants, or restrictions either recorded or unrecorded.

13. The term “Certification” as used in Rule “180-6-.09(2) and (3)" and refating to professional engineering or land surveyving services, as defined
in O.C.G.A. 43-15-2(6) and {11}, shail mean a signed statement hased upon facts and knowiedge known to the registrant and is not a
guarantee or warranty, either expressed or implied.

14. This Survey complies with both the rules of the Georgia Board of Regisiration for Professional Engineers and Land Surveyors ang the Official
Code of Georgia Annctated {OCGA) 15-6-87, in that where a conflict exists between those two sets of specifications, the requirements of faw
prevail.
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B & B Subdivision y NOTES: §
Subdivision Map Book 175, Page 35 // 1. Current Address: 408 Martin Luther King, Jr. Boulevard, Unit 410, Savannah, Georgia 31401. E
H/F Ashmore, LLC y & 2. Current Owner: The Creative GroupiGeorgla, LLC {Deed Book 470, Page 531). o
Deed Book 1071, Page 486 / 3. Current Parce! identification Number (PIN): 2-0031-36-007. 5
PIN: 2-0031-36-010 4. Bearings as shown are based on the Georgia State Plane Coordinate System, East Zone, NADS3. A Champion Instrument NV3 Receiver 5
using differential corrections obtained from the EGPS VRS Network was used to position control points used in the survey. B
5. According o the Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA) Flood Insurance Rate Map Number 13051C0153G, Map Revised: B,
August 16, 2018, this property is located in Zone X; not a special floed hazard area. %
6. Elevations based on North American Vertical Datum of 1988 (NAVD 88). -S°
7. This property is currently Zoned B-C, according to the Savannah Area Geographic Information System website (SAGIS.ORG).
B. Building setbacks are to conform to tocal zohing ordinances. §
8. Alllinear distances shown are horizontal ground distances; unit of measure is the U.S. Survey Foot. Locations are accurate only where §
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| TABLE 601 CONSTRUCTION CLASSIFICATION TYPE V-8, NO FIRE RESISTANCE RATINGS 1-HOUR RATED WALL: - -
. TABLE 602 1, OCCUPANCY B: EXTERIOR WALL REQUIREMENTS
1 A\ A\ A\ N\ \ NN I — N AN N A\ A\ - 4@ 2. X5,1HOUR: 5<X 0= 1HOUR:
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CHAPTER 7- FIRE AND SMOKE PROTECTION FEATURES STAMP:
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O O LIFE SAFETY CODE ANALYSIS
5 5 CHAPTER 9- FIRE AND SMOKE PROTECTION SYSTEMS
O O 906 1. OCCUPANCY-B, BUSINESS: PROVIDE PORTABLE FIRE EXTINGUISHERS
e = 2. IN COMPLIANCE WITH NFPA 10
= = OCCUPANCY:
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o= N OT I N Sco P E o= TABLE 1006.2.1 1. SINGLE EXIT ALLOWED IF MAXIMUM 49 PERSONS o0 FEET
5() 3 | ﬂg o 2. COMMON PATH OF EGRESS < 30 - 100 FEET
AT SHOWN FOR REFERENCE ONLY AT 3. COMMON PATH OF EGRESS = 20- 75 FEET COMMON PATH OF TRAVEL:
<<w < W
TABLE 1006.3.2 (2) 1. FIRST STORY ABOVE GRADE FOR OCCUPANCY B- MAXIMUM 49 PERSONS 75 FEET
1 \ N N N N N ![——: N N \ \ \ N\ | i : 2. COMMON PATH OF EGRESS- 75 FEET TRAVEL DISTANCE TO EXITS:
T | TABLE 1009.3  ACCESSIBLE STAIRS 150 FEET .
1. CLEAR WIDTH 48" BETWEEN HANDRAILS
EMERGENCY LIGHTING: g o
)
OCCUPANCY NUMBER OF PERSONS- OCCUPANCY "(B)" - REFER TO EGRESS ANALYSIS TABLE BELOW. REQUIRED: PER IBC SECTION 1006.3 ==
o UJ
MARKING OF MEANS OF EGRESS: S e
EGRESS ANALYSIS 2
REQUIRED: PROVIDED <
£l
CALCULATION OCCUPANCY OCCUPANCY . v 1=
UNTs | OCCUPANTLOAD FACTOR TYPE AREA  AREATYPE FACTOR LOAD INTERIOR FINISHES: B
INTERIOR WALL & CEILINGS: IN EXITS & EXIT ACCESS CORRIDORS: o
| CLASS A OR CLASS B 21
] @)
T N N N NS N N N N N N NS N * H: ) SECOND FLOOR FFE INTERIOR FLOOR FINISHES: IN EXIT ENCLOSURES el Z
UNIT203  [R-HOTELS AND Building CLASS | OR CLASS =
DORMITORIES GROSS 764 SF C A 200 SF 4 g
ommon Aréa INTERIOR WALL & CEILINGS: ELSEWHERE E
UNIT 204 Buildin CLASS A, CLASS B, CLASS C
R - APARTMENT BUILDINGS GROSS 742 SF C mmgn Ar 200 SF 4 £
@ ommon Area INTERIOR FLOOR FINISHES: ELSEWHERE 5 N
( UNIT 202 Building SHALL COMPLY WITH LIFE SAFETY CODE 10.2.7.1 & 10.2.7.2 -
¥ R - APARTMENT BUILDINGS GROSS 765 SF 200 SF 4 =
= 0 Common Area a =
| [ oo <
T 1 N\ N\ N\ N\ N N L — NN N\ N\ N - = : ) UNIT 201 Building & Z
< ) R - APARTMENT BUILDINGS GROSS 610 SF Common Area 200 SF 4 DETECTION, ALARM, COMMUNICATION SYSTEMS: g m
) o REQUIRED BY CODE: REQUIRED g
CORRIDOR Buildin
0 R - APARTMENT BUILDINGS GROSS 229 SF C g A 200 SF 2 P
' ommon Area EXTINGUISHMENTS REQUIREMENTS: > I-‘
. @]
' SECOND FLOOR FFE: 5 3109 SF 18 REQUIRED: SPRINKLER SYSTEM REQUIRED g m
<
0 FIRE EXTINGUISHERS SHALL COMPLY WITH NFPA-10 = <
THIRD FLOOR 2 p_‘
20 - ;
N UNIT 304 Building 3 -
% [ R - APARTMENT BUILDINGS GROSS 731 SF Common Area 200 SF 4 302534 COMMON PATH OF TRAVEL 35 FT é < y g
IS 1 —_
zZ 1
UNIT 303 Buildin & M <
=l R - APARTMENT BUILDINGS GROSS 775 SF oo 200 SF 4| 302532 CONNIONPATH OF TRAVEL FT 8 Y =G
2 Common Area 2 O = o
— 30.2.5.4.1 DEAD END CORRIDORS 35 FT o o =
— UNIT 301 Building g T 7
| ) 3 !
> R - APARTMENT BUILDINGS GROSS 610 SF Common Area 200 SF 4 30.2.6.1 TRAVEL DISTANCE 75 FT WITHIN UNIT & O » Z
£l NIT 302 Build 5 =
I UNIT 30 R - APARTMENT BUILDINGS GROSS 765 SF Cltj)lrgrlrr:gn Ao 200 SF 4| 30262 TRAVELDISTANCE 125 FT WITHIN UNIT WITH FIRE SPRINKLER SYSTEM § EJ.‘ b
0 CORRIDOR Building 30.2.6.3.1 TRAVEL DISTANCE TO EXIT 100 FT &
!—H [ | R - APARTMENT BUILDINGS GROSS 228 SF 200 SF 2 = Q
+ N = N [N NN = = — S = = N — — Common Area 30.2.6.3.2. TRAVEL DISTANCE TO EXIT 200 FT =
THIRD FLOOR: 5 3108 SF 18 WITH FIRE SPRINKLER SYSTEM {? m
Q
Grand total: 10 6218 SF 36 3028 ILLUMINATION OF MEANS OF EXIT PROVIDED IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 7.8 g 0
o
| CHAPTER 29- PLUMBING SYSTEMS 3029  EMERGENCY LIGHTING IN ACCORDANCE WITH 7.9 IF FOUR OR MORE STORIES 2 °8
TABLE 20021 1. OCCUPANCY B OR WITH MORE THAN 12 UNITS o
2. WATER CLOSETSREQUIRED ~ 1PER25 5 Q
3. LAVATORY REQUIRED 1 PER 40 g
TABLE29026 4. DRINKING FOUNTAINS NOT REQUIRED IF < 15 PERSONS 8 Z
| / 1§ (@
/ =
T CHAPTER 30 - ELEVATOR AND CONVEYING SYSTEMS o
30.1.3.3 (1) CAN LOCATE ABOVE NON-RESIDENTIAL OCCUPANCY BY CONSTRUCTION HAVING MINIMUM 1-HOUR FIRE RATED SEPARATION 2
(2) IF NON-RESIDENTIAL OCCUPANCY IS PROTECTED THROUGHOUT FIRE PROTECTED SYSTEM. g
- <
3 3047 OCCUPANT LOAD Zl DRAWING TITLE:
3 TABLE 7.3.1.2 APARTMENTS 200SQ/FT/ PERSON Z
% 3200 SQ.FT. / 200= 16 PERSONS ON EACH FLOOR 5 o
TRAVEL DISTANCE= 30.2.4.2 MEANS OF ESCAPE - SECTION 24.2 = 8 E
| < EXIT 32 5-7" 24.2.2.1.1. EVERY SLEEPING ROOM AND LIVING AREA SHALL HAVE ONE PRIMARY MEANS OF ESCAPE AND ON SECONDARY MEANS OF ESCAPE 2 = =
« <
1 i B B B N P'TSONS I B A 242212 SECONDARY MEANS OF ESCAPE NOT REQUIRED IF ACCESS DIRECTLY OUT TO OUTSIDE AND TO FINISHED GROUND LEVEL © £
il N IF UNIT IS PROTECTED WITH FIR SPRINKLER SYSTEM Q % [_LE
= — =
24222  PRIMARY MEANS OF ESCAPE SHALL BE A DOOR, STAIRWAY OR RAMP. B =
@)
| | | 24223 SECONDARY MEANS OF ESCAPE %
- ADOOR, STAIRWAY, PASSAGE, HALL, INDEPENDENT AND REMOTE FROM PRIMARY ESCAPE. g | PROJECT NO: 180302000
- PASSAGE THROUGH AN ADJACENT NON-LOCKABLE SPACE. 2 | DATE: 08/01/2000
- WINDOW 20" WIDTH; 24" HEIGHT:; 5.7 AREA OPENING WINDOW WITHIN 20 FT. OF FINISHED GROUND LEVEL. E :
5 | DESIGN BY:  TDO
30.2.46 SINGLE EXIT SHALL BE PERMITTED >
-TOTAL NUMBER OF STORIES DOES NOT EXCEED FOUR (4) | DRAWNBY:  RF
-THERE ARE FOUR OR FEWER UNITS PER STORY o
-BUILDING IS PROTECTED THROUGHOUT BY FIRE SPRINKLER SYSTEM O | .CHECKED BY: TDO
-EXIT STAIRWAY DOES NOT SERVE MORE THAN ONE HALF STORY BELOW LEVEL OF EXIT DISCHARGE [ | NOT FOR CONSTRUCTION SHEET NO:
e — -TRAVEL DISTANCE FROM ENTRANCE DOOR TO EXIT DOES NOT EXCEED 35 FT.
SCALE: 1/4" = 1'-0 | -STAIRWAY HAS COMPLETE 1-HOUR FIRE RATED RESISTANCE B RELEASED FOR CONSTRUCTION I S 1 O
e ™ — -ALL CORRIDORS SERVING AS ACCESS ARE 1-HOUR FIRE RATED o
o 1 2 4 8 -HORIZONTAL/ VERTICAL SEPARATION OF UNITS IS 1/2-HOUR FIRE RATED. DATE: 08/01/2019  BY:; TDO
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LIFE SAFETY CODE: NEW APARTMENT BUILDING

LIFE SAFETY LEGEND

SECTION

3104

503

506

508.4

TABLE 601

TABLE 602

73

906

907.2.2

TABLE 1004.1.2

TABLE 1006.2.1

IBC 2012 - CHAPTER

CHAPTER 3- USE AND OCCUPANCY CLASSIFICATION

RESIDENTIAL GROUP, R-2

SECOND FLOOR- 4 APARTMENT UNITS (3,175 SQ. FT. EACH FLOOR)
4 APARTMENT UNITS (3,175 SQ. FT. EACH FLOOR)

THIRD FLOOR -

CHAPTER §5- GENERAL BUILDING HEIGHTS AND AREAS

RESIDENTIAL GROUP, R-2
CONSTRUCTION TYPE I1I-B, SPRINKLED

HEIGHT 55
STORIES: 4
ALLOWABLE AREA: 16,000
BUILDING AREA MODIFICATIONS

FRONTAGE INCREASE-= Ir = [F/P/ -0.25]W/30
Ir= AREA INCREASE DUE TO FRONTAGE
F= BUILDING PERIMETER THAT FRONT ON A PUBLIC WAY OR OPEN SPACE HAVING 20 FEET (6096MM), THE FRONTAGE INCREASE SHALL BE DETERMINED

IN ACCORDANCE WITH EQUATION 5-2

P=PERIMETER OF THE ENTIRE BUILDING (FEET)
W=WIDTH OF PUBLIC WAY OR OPEN SPACE (FEET) IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 506.2.1

MIXED USE OCCUPANCY SEPARATION OF OCCUPANCIES (HOURS)

Ra FROM B= 1 HOUR (SPRINKLED)

CHAPTER 6- TYPES OF CONSTRUCTION

CONSTRUCTION CLASSIFICATION TYPE V-B, NO FIRE RESISTANCE RATINGS

1. OCCUPANCY B; EXTERIOR WALL REQUIREMENTS

2. X5, 1HOUR; 5<X0= 1HOUR;

10 <X30=0-HOUR; X230 = 0- HOUR

CHAPTER 7- FIRE AND SMOKE PROTECTION FEATURES
SHAFTS LESS THAN 4 STORIES SHALL BE 1- HOUR

CHAPTER 9- FIRE AND SMOKE PROTECTION SYSTEMS
1. OCCUPANCY-B, BUSINESS; PROVIDE PORTABLE FIRE EXTINGUISHERS

2. IN COMPLIANCE WITH NFPA 10

1. OCCUPANCY B; IF LESS THAN 500 PERSONS

NO FIRE ALARM SYSTEM

CHAPTER 10- MEANS OF EGRESS

1. OCCUPANCY B; 100 SQ. FT OF GROSS AREA PER PERSON

1. SINGLE EXIT ALLOWED IF MAXIMUM 49 PERSONS
2. COMMON PATH OF EGRESS < 30 - 100 FEET

3. COMMON PATH OF EGRESS 2 20- 75 FEET

TABLE 1006.3.2 (2) 1. FIRST STORY ABOVE GRADE FOR OCCUPANCY B- MAXIMUM 49 PERSONS

TABLE 1009.3

OCCUPANCY NUMBER OF PERSONS- OCCUPANCY "(B)" - REFER TO EGRESS ANALYSIS TABLE BELOW.

2. COMMON PATH OF EGRESS- 75 FEET

ACCESSIBLE STAIRS

1. CLEAR WIDTH 48" BETWEEN HANDRAILS

EXIT CAPACITY FROM STRUCTURE :

[2] 30" door capacity 350 persons
3'-0" door capacity 175 persons

EXIT 350
PERSONS

TRAVEL PATH ————=.

TRAVEL DISTANCE: o— Eg.’ ;ﬁs —_—
/ )
PATH DISTANCE
EEC
FIRE EXTINGUISHER & CABINET: E

EXPECTED NUMBER OF OCCUPANTS
IN ROOM EXITING IN AN EMERGENCY:

1-HOUR RATED WALL: — — -—

2-HOUR RATED WALL:

LIFE SAFETY CODE ANALYSIS

OCCUPANCY:
R- RESIDENTIAL

NUMBER OF EXITS:
1EXITS REQUIRED, 1 EXITS PROVIDED

DEAD END CORRIDORS:
20 FEET

COMMON PATH OF TRAVEL:
75 FEET

TRAVEL DISTANCE TO EXITS:

150 FEET

EMERGENCY LIGHTING:

REQUIRED: PER IBC SECTION 1006.3

MARKING OF MEANS OF EGRESS:
REQUIRED: PROVIDED

INTERIOR FINISHES:

INTERIOR WALL & CEILINGS: IN EXITS & EXIT ACCESS CORRIDORS:
CLASS AOR CLASS B

INTERIOR FLOOR FINISHES: IN EXIT ENCLOSURES
CLASS | OR CLASS I

INTERIOR WALL & CEILINGS: ELSEWHERE
CLASS A, CLASS B, CLASS C

INTERIOR FLOOR FINISHES: ELSEWHERE
SHALL COMPLY WITH LIFE SAFETY CODE 10.2.7.1 & 10.2.7.2

DETECTION, ALARM, COMMUNICATION SYSTEMS:
REQUIRED BY CODE: REQUIRED

EXTINGUISHMENTS REQUIREMENTS:
REQUIRED: SPRINKLER SYSTEM REQUIRED

FIRE EXTINGUISHERS SHALL COMPLY WITH NFPA-10

SCALE: 1/4" = 1'-0"

EGRESS ANALYSIS
CALCULATION OCCUPANCY | OCCUPANCY
UNTs | OCCUPANTLOADFACTOR TYPE AREA  AREATYPE FACTOR LOAD
SECOND FLOOR FFE
UNT203  |R-HOTELS AND Building
DORMITORIES GROSS 764 SF | common Area 200 SF
UNIT204 I _ APARTMENT BUILDINGS GROSS  T42SF g“"d'”g 200 SF
ommon Area
UNIT202 | . APARTMENT BUILDINGS GROSS| 765 SF Bulding 200 SF
Common Area
UNIT 201 Building
R - APARTMENT BUILDINGS GROSS|  10SF gand 200 SF
CORRIDOR Building
R - APARTMENT BUILDINGS GROSS|  205F 9 200 SF
SECOND FLOOR FFE: 5 3109 SF
THIRD FLOOR
UNIT304 I . APARTMENT BUILDINGS GROSS  T31SF g“"d'”g 200 SF
ommon Area
UNIT 303 Building
R - APARTMENT BUILDINGS GROSS|  TTBSF gand 200 SF
UNIT 301 Building
R - APARTMENT BUILDINGS GROSS|  610SF gand 200 SF
UNIT 302 Building
R - APARTMENT BUILDINGS GROSS| 765 o9 200 SF
CORRIDOR Bulding
R - APARTMENT BUILDINGS GROSS|  228SF gand 200 SF
THIRD FLOOR: 5 3108 SF 18
Grand total: 10 6218 SF 36

CHAPTER 29- PLUMBING SYSTEMS

TABLE 2902.1

TABLE 2902.6

30.1.3.3

30.1.7

30.2.1.2

1. OCCUPANCY B
2. WATER CLOSETS REQUIRED
3. LAVATORY REQUIRED

1PER 25
1 PER 40

4. DRINKING FOUNTAINS NOT REQUIRED IF < 15 PERSONS

CHAPTER 30 - ELEVATOR AND CONVEYING SYSTEMS
(1) CAN LOCATE ABOVE NON-RESIDENTIAL OCCUPANCY BY CONSTRUCTION HAVING MINIMUM 1-HOUR FIRE RATED SEPARATION
(2) IF NON-RESIDENTIAL OCCUPANCY IS PROTECTED THROUGHOUT FIRE PROTECTED SYSTEM.

OCCUPANT LOAD

TABLE 7.3.1.2 APARTMENTS 200SQ/FT/ PERSON
3200 SQ.FT. /200= 16 PERSONS ON EACH FLOOR

MEANS OF ESCAPE - SECTION 24.2

24.2.2.1.1. EVERY SLEEPING ROOM AND LIVING AREA SHALL HAVE ONE PRIMARY MEANS OF ESCAPE AND ON SECONDARY MEANS OF ESCAPE

24.2.2.1.2 SECONDARY MEANS OF ESCAPE NOT REQUIRED IF ACCESS DIRECTLY OUT TO OUTSIDE AND TO FINISHED GROUND LEVEL
IF UNIT IS PROTECTED WITH FIR SPRINKLER SYSTEM

24222

24.2.2.3 SECONDARY MEANS OF ESCAPE
- ADOOR, STAIRWAY, PASSAGE, HALL, INDEPENDENT AND REMOTE FROM PRIMARY ESCAPE.

PRIMARY MEANS OF ESCAPE SHALL BE A DOOR, STAIRWAY OR RAMP.

- PASSAGE THROUGH AN ADJACENT NON-LOCKABLE SPACE.
- WINDOW 20" WIDTH; 24" HEIGHT; 5.7 AREA OPENING WINDOW WITHIN 20 FT. OF FINISHED GROUND LEVEL.

30.2.4.6 SINGLE EXIT SHALL BE PERMITTED
-TOTAL NUMBER OF STORIES DOES NOT EXCEED FOUR (4)

-THERE ARE FOUR OR FEWER UNITS PER STORY

-BUILDING IS PROTECTED THROUGHOUT BY FIRE SPRINKLER SYSTEM
-EXIT STAIRWAY DOES NOT SERVE MORE THAN ONE HALF STORY BELOW LEVEL OF EXIT DISCHARGE

-TRAVEL DISTANCE FROM ENTRANCE DOOR TO EXIT DOES NOT EXCEED 35 FT.

-STAIRWAY HAS COMPLETE 1-HOUR FIRE RATED RESISTANCE
-ALL CORRIDORS SERVING AS ACCESS ARE 1-HOUR FIRE RATED

-HORIZONTAL/ VERTICAL SEPARATION OF UNITS IS 1/2-HOUR FIRE RATED.

30.2.5.3.1 COMMON PATH OF TRAVEL 35FT
30.2.5.3.2 COMMON PATH OF TRAVEL 50 FT
30.2.5.4.1 DEAD END CORRIDORS 3BFT
30.2.6.1 TRAVEL DISTANCE 75 FT WITHIN UNIT

30.2.6.2 TRAVEL DISTANCE 125 FT WITHIN UNIT WITH FIRE SPRINKLER SYSTEM

30.2.6.3.1 TRAVEL DISTANCE TO EXIT 100 FT

30.2.6.3.2. TRAVEL DISTANCE TO EXIT
WITH FIRE SPRINKLER SYSTEM

200 FT

30.2.8  ILLUMINATION OF MEANS OF EXIT PROVIDED IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 7.8

30.2.9  EMERGENCY LIGHTING IN ACCORDANCE WITH 7.9 IF FOUR OR MORE STORIES
OR WITH MORE THAN 12 UNITS

[COPYRIGHT Kern & Co., LLC. © 2019 This drawing and its reproductions are the property of this firm and may not be reproduced, published, ot used in any way with out the written permission of Kern & Co., LLC.
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w P o g
Q LIFE SAFETY CODE: NEW APARTMENT BUILDING LIFE SAFETY LEGEND @) §§ @
—_ A é §°§
SECTION IBC 2012 - CHAPTER EXIT CAPACITY FROM STRUCTURE : — T E g &
| EXIT 350 8§88 ©2
CHAPTER 3- USE AND OCCUPANCY CLASSIFICATION [32,10?’,'(? door °39f°;‘¥5350 persons PERSONS r=E £ 2
| | | 310.4 RESIDENTIAL GROUP, R-2 " door capacily 7o persons ©§ g3
SECOND FLOOR- 4 APARTMENT UNITS (3,175 SQ. FT. EACH FLOOR) 28 z§
— — = — @ THIRDFLOOR- 4 APARTMENT UNITS (3,175 SQ. FT. EACH FLOOR) %é .
(& R - APARTMENT BUILDINGS @ CHAPTER 5- GENERAL BUILDING HEIGHTS AND AREAS TRAVEL PATH =E U E- @ 5
/ ] . . ress Z Fw
TN 731 SF P 503 RESIDENTIAL GROUP, R-2 TRAVEL DISTANCE: — T —> L8 g
N R - APARTMENT BUILDINGS UNIT 304 P CONSTRUCTION TYPE III-B, SPRINKLED PATHDISTANGE —— EE 22
N O S & HEIGHT 55 S5 29
N UNIT 303 NP STORIES: 4 .2 58
Ny, $<j<// ALLOWABLE AREA: 16,000 o8 5
NS N 5 ¥
S LIVING ROOM LIVING ROOM 57 506 BUILDING AREA MODIFICATIONS FIRE EXTINGUISHER & CABINET: EC S : ?:‘3 k: .
Ny, 323 329 © FRONTAGE INCREASE= r = [F/P/ -0.25]W/30 e =8
N9, g lr= AREA INCREASE DUE TO FRONTAGE ;_‘ 53 59
\ >4 F= BUILDING PERIMETER THAT FRONT ON A PUBLIC WAY OR OPEN SPACE HAVING 20 FEET (6096MM), THE FRONTAGE INCREASE SHALL BE DETERMINED o £
N\ ’ IN ACCORDANGE WITH EQUATION 5-2 Q) £g 25
\ | s P= PERIMETER OF THE ENTIRE BUILDING (FEET) 28 °s
\ | ' 4 W= WIDTH OF PUBLIC WAY OR OPEN SPACE (FEET) IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 506.2.1 EXPECTED NUMBER OF OCCUPANTS 22 Ty
S\ | s’ INROOM EXITING IN AN EMERGENCY: £5 2%
R — ‘@ — ‘@ R — 508.4 MIXED USE OCCUPANCY SEPARATION OF OCCUPANCIES (HOURS) Pl S 2 5
I ' ' —_— —— Ra FROM B= 1 HOUR (SPRINKLED) ’ ‘
I pava I CHAPTER 6- TYPES OF CONSTRUCTION ,
0 207 0 TABLE 601 CONSTRUCTION CLASSIFICATION TYPE V-8, NO FIRE RESISTANCE RATINGS 1-HOUR RATED WALL: _— - -
| _ _ _ _ _ QACS _ _ _ _ _ _ _ E
BEDROOM i / I Q TABLE 602 1. OCCUPANCY B; EXTERIOR WALL REQUIREMENTS
| KITCHEN ‘ ‘ 0 2. X51HOUR;5<X0= 1HOUR;
321 ' A ; 7] | ; KITCHEN ' BEDROOM 10 <X 30 = 0- HOUR: X = 30 = 0- HOUR
334 . : —_— e e — e = —
0 o % 328 0 330 L 2-HOUR RATED WALL: ST,
VA A O CHAPTER 7- FIRE AND SMOKE PROTECTION FEATURES
0 | \ 0 CLOSET CLOSET E 713 SHAFTS LESS THAN 4 STORIES SHALL BE 1- HOUR
CLOSBET | | 0 332 333 O LIFE SAFETY CODE ANALYSIS
3db T pd J—j 0 m O W CHAPTER 9- FIRE AND SMOKE PROTECTION SYSTEMS
N 0 / 0 — — —I IrJIJ 906 1. OCCUPANCY-B, BUSINESS; PROVIDE PORTABLE FIRE EXTINGUISHERS
CLOSET : ' - //////Ki /f - = ' : 77777 e | a o 2.IN COMPLIANCE WITH NFPA 10 OCCUPANCY:
319 ; ‘ ‘ ; — O 907.2.2 1. OCCUPANCY B; IF LESS THAN 500 PERSONS R- RESIDENTIAL
'(-'_)J | ey I} pue— N | -  — E L NO FIRE ALARM SYSTEM NUMBER OF EXITS: STAMP:
& N & pa :
E I [ g o J&] & [ CLOSET v 2 = CHAPTER 10- MEANS OF EGRESS 1 EXITS REQUIRED, 1 EXITS PROVIDED
Oy Y Y 331 SO TABLE 1004.12 1. OCCUPANCY B; 100 SQ. FT OF GROSS AREA PER PERSON
Z 0 S, ’ S, R X DEAD END CORRIDORS:
O W Z Z <0 TABLE 1006.2.1 1. SINGLE EXIT ALLOWED IF MAXIMUM 49 PERSONS
—_ IrJIJ BEDROOM b 0 \ | / b 0 2. COMMON PATH OF EGRESS < 30 - 100 FEET 20FEET
8 ~ 318 3 0 <« % L..'.-% \:;. S 1 < g 3. COMMON PATH OF EGRESS 2 20- 75 FEET COMMON PATH OF TRAVEL:
= PY-9 L | ©n
— O - - - L ose BATH BATH - g.x8 - — - - - - @ TABLE 1006.3.2 (2) 1. FIRST STORY ABOVE GRADE FOR OCCUPANCY B- MAXIMUM 49 PERSONS 75 FEET
E ; é fluw Ft_f | W BEDROOM 2. COMMON PATH OF EGRESS- 75 FEET TRAVEL DISTANCE TO EXITS:
— 325 327 -
g‘-:) = I | I 334 TABLE 1009.3  ACCESSIBLE STAIRS 150 FEET 7
1. CLEAR WIDTH 48" BETWEEN HANDRAILS ®
8 (:E EMERGENCY LIGHTING: 5 %
< [ I OCCUPANCY NUMBER OF PERSONS- OCCUPANCY "(B)" - REFER TO EGRESS ANALYSIS TABLE BELOW. REQUIRED: PER IBC SECTION 1006.3 1z
S I
: = MARKING OF MEANS OF EGRESS: o
| 30" | N HALL R - APARTMENT BUILDINGS | 30 STAIR EGRESS ANALYSIS ;
¢ CLOSET | g ‘o . 0 T CALCULATION OCCUPANCY | OCCUPANCY RERIRED: PROVIED a1
C © v
CLOSET CLOSET 17 ¢ | 32 CORRIDOR 300 OCCUPANT LOAD FACTOR AREA INTERIOR FINISHES: o I
317 316 PERSONS ,, O u UNITS TYPE AREA TYPE FACTOR LOAD °l A
B | 2 B | pees-mEemeEmeEemom @ oo 'QEDSET@': "qQREe=e= e 4 @ N B N @ INTERIOR WALL & CEILINGS: IN EXITS & EXIT ACCESS CORRIDORS: 5
e | 30 ¢ TRAVEL DISTANCE= 182" 308 3-0" : SECOND FLOOR FFE CLASS A OR CLASS B z %
N || - — INTERIOR FLOOR FINISHES: IN EXIT ENCLOSURES g
I UNIT 203 R - HOTELS AND GROSS 764 SF BU||d|ng 200 SF 4 CLASS | OR CLASS I g
DORMITORIES Common Area E
UNIT 204 Buldin INTERIOR WALL & CEILINGS: ELSEWHERE c
R - APARTMENT BUILDINGS GROSS 742 SF g 200 SF 4 CLASS A, CLASS B, CLASS C <
Common Area =
UNIT 202 Building INTERIOR FLOOR FINISHES: ELSEWHERE ° dp)
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EXISTING ROOF |

REPLACE ANY WATER DAMAGED SUBSTRATE,
INSULATION, ROOF AND STRUCTURE. ENSURE
THAT ROOF IS WATERTIGHT AND SOUND. PATCH
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AND OWNER IF DAMAGE IS IRREPARABLE OR IF
STRUCTURE IS NOT SOUND AND WATER TIGHT.
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DOOR SCHEDULE

HARDWARE SET GENERAL NOTES

DOOR DOOR DOOR SIZE GLAZIN FRAME FIRE DETAILS HARDWAR 1. FINAL DOOR HARDWARE SELECTION IS
HW1  EXIT (UNIT) TO BE BY OWNER.
NUMBER DOOR TYPE LEAF WIDTH HEIGHT THICK G TYPE LABEL HEAD JAMB SILL E REMARKS TUMBLE LOCKSET
PANIC EXIT HARDWARE 2. FINAL DOOR SELECTION AND MATERIAL
DOOR STOP IS BY OWNER. DOOR MUST MEET
FIRST FLOOR FFE SILENCER REQUIRED RATING.
EX WOOD FRAME SINGLE 3-0" 8 - 0" 13/4" EXISTING 1HR EXISTING EXISTING EXISTING SILL EXISTING TO BE REPROGRAMMED. CLOSER
COORDINATE WITH OWNER 3. RATED DOORS MSUT PROVIDE UL
SECOND FLOOR FFE HW2 LOCKSET (BEDROOM/ BATHROOM) INFORMATION AS REQUIRED BY CODE.
200 HOLLOW METAL SINGLE 3.-0" 7'-0" 1.3/4" - HOLLOW METAL FRAME 1HR - - - HW #3 LOCKSET
201 SOLID CORE WOOD SINGLE 28" 7-0" 13/4" - WOOD - 1"X 6 "WOOD TRIM | 1"X 6" WOOD TRIM - HW #2 SI(%(E)';CSETFEJP
202 WOOD PANEL SINGLE (BI-FOLD) 2'-0" 7'-0" 13/4" - WOOD - 1"X6"WOODTRIM | 1"X6"WOOD TRIM - HW #4
203 WOOD PANEL PAIR (BI-FOLD) 4-0" 7'-0" 13/4" - WOOD - 1"X6"WOODTRIM | 1"X6"WOOD TRIM - HW #4 HW3 ACCESS CONTROL (STAR)
204 WOOD PANEL PAIR (BARN) 4'-0" 6 -8" 13/4" - WOOD - 1"X6"WOODTRIM | 1"X6"WOOD TRIM - HW #4 ACCESS CONTROL SYSTEM O.F.O.l.
206 HOLLOW METAL SINGLE 3-0" 7'-0" 1.3/4" - HOLLOW METAL FRAME 1 HR - - - HW #1 ELECTRONTIC STRIKE
207 SOLID CORE WOOD SINGLE 2'-8" 7'-0" 13/4" - WOOD - 1"X6"WOODTRIM | 1"X6"WOODTRIM | 1/2"HIGH MAX TRANSITION HW #2 gILL%ﬁEC'ER
STRIP
208 WOOD PANEL SINGLE (BI-FOLD) 2'-0" 7'-0" 13/4" - WOOD - 1"X6"WOODTRIM | 1"X6"WOOD TRIM - HW #4 Bg%S;\STEOSPET
209 SOLID CORE WOOD SINGLE 2'-8" 7'-0" 13/4" - WOOD - 1"X6"WOODTRIM | 1"X6"WOODTRIM | 1/2"HIGH MAX TRANSITION HW #2 PANIC BARS - CONCEALED VERT.
STRIP
210 HOLLOW METAL SINGLE 3-0" 7'-0" 13/4" - HOLLOW METAL FRAME 1HR - - - HW #1 HW4  PULL (BARN/ BI-FOLD CLOSET)
212 WOOD PANEL PAIR (BARN) 4'-0Q" 6'-8" 1.3/4" - WOOD - 1"X6"WOOD TRIM | 1"X6"WOOD TRIM - HW #4 PULL BAR
213 WOOD PANEL PAIR 5.8 6 -8" 13/4" - WOOD - 1"X6"WOOD TRIM | 1"X 6" WOOD TRIM - HW #5 ?'FEEQEEET
214 WOOD PANEL SINGLE 1'-6" 7'-0" 13/4" - WOOD - 1"X6"WOODTRIM | 1"X6"WOOD TRIM - HW #5
215 SOLID CORE WOOD SINGLE 2'-8" 7'-0" 13/4" - WOOD - 1"X6"WOODTRIM | 1"X6"WOOD TRIM - HW #2 HW5 PASSAGE SET (CLOSET)
216 SOLID CORE WOOD SINGLE 2'-8" 7'-0" 13/4" - WOOD - 1"X6"WOODTRIM | 1"X6"WOOD TRIM - HW #5 PASSAGE SET
217 SOLID CORE WOOD SINGLE 2'-8" 7'-0" 13/4" - WOOD - 1"X6"WOODTRIM | 1"X6"WOOD TRIM - HW #5
218 SOLID CORE WOOD SINGLE 2'-8" 7'-0" 13/4" - WOOD - 1"X6"WOODTRIM | 1"X6"WOOD TRIM HW #2
219 WOOD PANEL PAIR 5.-8" 6'-8" 13/4" - WOOD - 1"X6"WOODTRIM | 1"X6"WOOD TRIM HW #5 GENERAL NOTES
220 WOOD PANEL SINGLE 1"-6" 7'-0" 13/4" - WOOD - 1"X6"WOODTRIM | 1"X6"WOOD TRIM HW #5
221 WOOD PANEL PAIR (BARN) 4: - o: 6: - 8:: 1 3/4: - WOOD - 1"X6"WOODTRIM | 1"X6"WOOD TRIM HW #4 CLOSER AND THRESHOLD REQUIREMENTS:
224 HOLLOW METAL SINGLE 3'-0 r-0 13/4 - HOLLOW METAL FRAME THR - - HW #1 1, IF A DOOR HAS A CLOSER, THEN THE SWEEP PERIOD OF THE CLOSER SHALL BE
225 SOLID CORE WOOD SINGLE 2'-8" 7'-0" 13/4" - WOOD - 1"X6"WOODTRIM | 1"X6"WOODTRIM | 1/2"HIGH MAX TRANSITION HW #2 ADJUSTED SO THAT FROM AND OPEN POSITION OF 70 DEGREEES, THE DOOR WILL TAKE
STRIP AT LEAST 3 SECOND TO MOVE TO A POINT 3’ FROM THE LATCH, MEASURED TO THE
227 SOLID CORE WOOD SINGLE 2'-8" 7'-0" 1 3/4" - WOOD - 1" X 6" WOOD TRIM 1" X 6" WOOD TRIM 1/2" HIGH MAX TRANSITION HW #2 LEADING EDGE OF THE DOOR.
STRIP 2. THE MAXIUMUM FORCE FOR PUSHING OR PULLING OPEN A DOOR
228 HOLLOW METAL SINGLE $-0 r-o 1.3/4" - HOLLOW METAL FRAME 1HR . . HW #1 2 MALL BFElRAESDF&IS:igv‘\s/a:ALL HAVE THE MINIMUM OPENING FORCE ALLOWABLE BY THE
230 WOOD PANEL PAIR (BI-FOLD) 4: - o:: 6: - 8: 1 3/4: - WOOD - 1 X 6 WOOD TRIM 1 X6 WOOD TRIM HW #4 : APPROPRIATE ADMINISTRATIVE AUTHORITY.
231 WOOD PANEL SINGLE (BI-FOLD) 2'-0 7'-0 13/4 - WOOD - 1"X6"WOODTRIM | 1"X6"WOOD TRIM HW #4 b. OTHER DOORS: (PER LOCAL CODES)
232 WOOD PANEL SINGLE 1'-6" 7'-0" 13/4" - WOOD - 1"X6"WOODTRIM | 1"X6"WOOD TRIM HW #5 . EXTERIOR HINGED DOORS: 30 LBS.
233 WOOD PANEL SINGLE (BI-FOLD) 2'-0" 7'-0" 13/4" - WOOD - 1"X6"WOODTRIM | 1"X6"WOOD TRIM HW #4 i INTERIOR HINGED DOORS  5LBF (22.2N)
234 SOLID CORE WOOD SINGLE 2'-8" 7-0" 1 3/4" - HOLLOW METAL FRAME - 1"X6"WOOD TRIM | 1"X6"WOOD TRIM HW #2 ii. SLIDING OR FOLIDNG DOORS: 5LBF (22.2N)
THIRD FLOOR - - : THESE FORCES DO NOT APPLY TO THE FORCE REQUIRED TO RETRACT LATCH BOLTS OR
300 HOLLOW METAL SINGLE 3-0 r-0 13/4 - HOLLOW METAL FRAME 1HR - - - HW #3 DISENGAGE OTHER DEVICES THAT MAY HOLD THE DOOR IN A CLOSED POSITION.
301 SOLID CORE WOOD SINGLE 2'-8" 7'-0" 13/4" - WOOD - 1"X6"WOODTRIM | 1"X6"WOOD TRIM - HW #2
302 WOOD PANEL SINGLE (BI-FOLD) 2'-0" 7'-0" 13/4" - WOOD - 1"X6"WOODTRIM | 1"X6"WOOD TRIM - HW #4 THRESHOLDS AT DOORWAYS SHALL NOT EXCEED *%”, RAISED THRESHOLDS AND FLOOR LEVEL
303 WOOD PANEL PAIR (BI-FOLD) 4-0" 7'-0" 13/4" - WOOD - 1"X6"WOODTRIM | 1"X6"WOOD TRIM - HW #4 CHANGES AT ACCESSIBLE DOORWAYS SHALL BE BEVELED WITH A SLOPE NO GREATER THAN 1:2.
304 WOOD PANEL PAIR (BARN) 4'-0" 6 -8" 13/4" - WOOD - 1"X6"WOODTRIM | 1"X6"WOOD TRIM - HW #4
T S _ DOOR CLOSER MAXIMUM OPENING FORCE SHALL NOT EXCEED 8.5 POUNDS FOR EXTERIOR AND 5
306 HOLLOW METAL SINGLE 3-0 7-0 13/4 - HOLLOW METAL FRAME 1HR - - - HW #1 POUNDS FOR INTERIOR DOORS.
307 SOLID CORE WOOD SINGLE 2'-8" 7'-0" 13/4" - WOOD - 1"X6"WOODTRIM | 1"X6"WOODTRIM | 1/2"HIGH MAX TRANSITION HW #2
STRIP DOOR HANDLES SHALL BE MOUNTED AT 36" A.F.F. (EASY TO GRASP LEVER TYPE PER ADA
308 WOOD PANEL SINGLE (BI-FOLD) 2'-0" 7'-0" 13/4" - WOOD - 1"X6"WOODTRIM | 1"X6"WOOD TRIM - HW #4 REQUIREMENTS) EXCEPT AT ACCESSIBLE STALLS WHICH SHALL BE MOUNTED AT 34” A.F.F.
309 SOLID CORE WOOD SINGLE 2'-8" 7'-0" 13/4" - WOOD - 1"X6"WOODTRIM | 1"X6"WOODTRIM | 1/2"HIGH MAX TRANSITION HW #2
STRIP ALL DOORS ALONG INTERIOR ACCESSIBLE ROUTES SHALL BE 36” WIDE DOORS (34" CLEAR WITH
310 HOLLOW METAL SINGLE 3-0" 7-0" 13/4" - HOLLOW METAL FRAME 1HR - - - HW #1 DOOR OPEN 90 DEGREES).
312 WOOD PANEL PAIR (BARN) 4'-0" 6'-8" 13/4" - WOOD - 1"X6"WOODTRIM | 1"X6"WOOD TRIM - HW #4 DOOR CLOSERS AND EXIT DEVICES
313 WOOD PANEL PAIR 5-8" 6'-8" 1 3/4" - WOOD - 1" X6"WOOD TRIM 1" X6"WOOD TRIM - HW #5 SURFACE-MOUNTED CLOSERS AND EXIT DEVICES ARE SUITABLE FOR FIRE
314 WOOD PANEL SINGLE 1'-6" 7'-0" 13/4" - WOOD - 1"X6"WOODTRIM | 1"X6"WOOD TRIM - HW #5 DOORS IN SINGLES AND PAIRS. SURFACE-MOUNTED DOOR CLOSERS AND EXIT DEVICES
315 SOLID CORE WOOD SINGLE 2'-g" 70" 13/4" - WOOD - 1"X6"WOODTRIM | 1"X 6" WOOD TRIM - HW #2 MUST BE INSTALLED WITH THROUGHBOLTS, UNLESS DOORS ARE ORDERED WITH HEAVY DUTY
e o . o D CONDUCTED TO VERIFY THAT SCREWS ARE SUITABLE WITH THIS REINFORCEMENT IN THE DOOR.
317 SOLID CORE WOOD PAIR 2'-8 7'-0 13/4 - WOOD - 1"X6"WOODTRIM | 1"X6"WOOD TRIM - HW #5 SELF TAPPING OR COMBINATION WOOD/METAL SCREWS SHOULD NOT BE USED.
318 SOLID CORE WOOD SINGLE 2'-8" 7'-0" 13/4" - WOOD - 1"X6"WOODTRIM | 1"X6"WOOD TRIM - HW #2
319 WOOD PANEL PAIR 5-8" 6'-8" 13/4" - WOOD - 1"X6"WOODTRIM | 1"X6"WOOD TRIM - HW #5 LOCK SETS FOR FIRE DOORS
320 WOOD PANEL SINGLE 1"-6" 7'-0" 13/4" - WOOD - 1"X6"WOODTRIM | 1"X 6" WOOD TRIM R HW #5 LOCK AND LATCHSETS WITH 1/2" BOLT THROW (OR GREATER) AS LISTED BY UNDERWRITERS
321 WOOD PANEL PAIR (BARN) 20" 6. 8" 13/4" - WOOD - 1"X 6 "WOOD TRIM | 1" X 6 " WOOD TRIM - HW #4 LABORATORIES MUST BE SPECIFIED. IT IS RECOMMENDED THAT LOCKSETS WITH SCREWLESS
STRIP MAY IN TIME WORK LOOSE.
325 SOLID CORE WOOD SINGLE 28" 7'-0" 13/4" - WOOD - 1"X6"WOODTRIM | 1"X6"WOODTRIM | 1/2"HIGH MAX TRANSITION HW #2
STRIP
327 SOLID CORE WOOD SINGLE 2'-8" 7'-0" 13/4" - WOOD - 1"X6"WOODTRIM | 1"X6"WOOD TRIM - HW #2
328 HOLLOW METAL SINGLE 3-0" 7'-0" 13/4" - HOLLOW METAL FRAME 1HR - - - HW #1
330 WOOD PANEL PAIR (BI-FOLD) 4-0" 6'-8" 13/4" - WOOD - 1"X6"WOODTRIM | 1"X6"WOOD TRIM - HW #4
331 WOOD PANEL SINGLE (BI-FOLD) 2'-0" 7'-0" 13/4" - WOOD - 1"X6"WOODTRIM | 1"X6"WOOD TRIM - HW #4
332 WOOD PANEL SINGLE 1'-6" 7'-0" 13/4" - WOOD - 1"X6"WOODTRIM | 1"X6"WOOD TRIM - HW #5
333 WOOD PANEL SINGLE (BI-FOLD) 2'-0" 7'-0" 13/4" - WOOD - 1"X6"WOODTRIM | 1"X6"WOOD TRIM - HW #4
334 SOLID CORE WOOD SINGLE 2'-8" 7'-0" 13/4" - HOLLOW METAL FRAME - - - - HW #2
ROOF
400 HOLLOW METAL ACCESS HATCH 4-0" 1'-019/32" - HOLLOW METAL FRAME 1HR - - - BY MANUFACTURER
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FINISH SCHEDULE

ROOM FLOOR FINISHES WALL FINISHES CEILING
SOUND
NO. NAME FLOOR BASE NORTH WALL EAST WALL SOUTH WALL WEST WALL FINISH HEIGHT INSULATION REMARKS
FIRST FLOOR FFE
100 ENTRY TILE/ WOOD 6" WOOD BASE GYPSUM BOARD / PAINT GYPSUM BOARD / PAINT BRICK/ PLASTER STOREFRONT/ GYPSUM BOARD PAINT GYPSUM BOARD/ PAINT 9'-0"A.F.F. N/A EXISTING SPACE. PRIME AND PAINT AS NEEDED. FINAL
SELECTION BY OWNER
SECOND FLOOR FFE
200 STAIR WOOD 6" WOOD BASE GYPSUM BOARD / PAINT GYPSUM BOARD / PAINT BRICK/ PLASTER GYPSUM BOARD/ PAINT OPEN
201 BEDROOM/ OFFICE WOOD 6" WOOD BASE GYPSUM BOARD / PAINT GYPSUM BOARD / PAINT BRICK/ PLASTER GYPSUM BOARD/ PAINT EXISTING TIN CEILING/ PAINT 12'-0" A.F.F.
202 CLOSET WOOD 6" WOOD BASE GYPSUM BOARD / PAINT GYPSUM BOARD / PAINT GYPSUM BOARD / PAINT GYPSUM BOARD/ PAINT GYPSUM BOARD/ PAINT 9'-0"A.F.F.
203 CLOSET WOOD 6" WOOD BASE GYPSUM BOARD / PAINT GYPSUM BOARD / PAINT GYPSUM BOARD / PAINT GYPSUM BOARD/ PAINT GYPSUM BOARD/ PAINT 9'-0" A.F.F.
204 BEDROOM WOOD 6" WOOD BASE GYPSUM BOARD / PAINT GYPSUM BOARD / PAINT GYPSUM BOARD / PAINT GYPSUM BOARD/ PAINT PAINT
205 LIVING ROOM WOOD 6" WOOD BASE GYPSUM BOARD / PAINT GYPSUM BOARD / PAINT GYPSUM BOARD / PAINT GYPSUM BOARD/ PAINT PAINT
206 KITCHEN WOOD 6" WOOD BASE GYPSUM BOARD / PAINT GYPSUM BOARD / PAINT GYPSUM BOARD / PAINT GYPSUM BOARD/ PAINT PAINT
207 BATH TILE 6" TILE BASE TILE/ GYP. BD PAINT ABOVE TILE/ GYP. BD. PAINT ABOVE TILE/ GYP. BD. PAINT ABOVE TILE/ GYP. BD. PAINT ABOVE GYPSUM BOARD/ PAINT 8'-6" A.F.F. YES
208 CLOSET WOOD 6" WOOD BASE GYPSUM BOARD / PAINT GYPSUM BOARD / PAINT GYPSUM BOARD / PAINT GYPSUM BOARD/ PAINT PAINT 9'-0" A.F.F.
209 BATH TILE 6" TILE BASE TILE/ GYP. BD PAINT ABOVE TILE/ GYP. BD. PAINT ABOVE TILE/ GYP. BD. PAINT ABOVE TILE/ GYP. BD. PAINT ABOVE GYPSUM BOARD/ PAINT 8'-6" A.F.F. YES
210 KITCHEN WOOD 6" WOOD BASE GYPSUM BOARD / PAINT GYPSUM BOARD / PAINT GYPSUM BOARD / PAINT GYPSUM BOARD/ PAINT PAINT
211 LIVING ROOM WOOD 6" WOOD BASE GYPSUM BOARD / PAINT GYPSUM BOARD / PAINT GYPSUM BOARD / PAINT GYPSUM BOARD/ PAINT PAINT
212 BEDROOM WOOD 6" WOOD BASE GYPSUM BOARD / PAINT GYPSUM BOARD / PAINT GYPSUM BOARD / PAINT GYPSUM BOARD/ PAINT PAINT
213 CLOSET WOOD 6" WOOD BASE GYPSUM BOARD / PAINT GYPSUM BOARD / PAINT GYPSUM BOARD / PAINT GYPSUM BOARD/ PAINT PAINT 9'-0" A.F.F.
214 CLOSET WOOD 6" WOOD BASE GYPSUM BOARD / PAINT GYPSUM BOARD / PAINT GYPSUM BOARD / PAINT GYPSUM BOARD/ PAINT PAINT
215 BEDROOM WOOD 6" WOOD BASE GYPSUM BOARD / PAINT GYPSUM BOARD / PAINT GYPSUM BOARD / PAINT GYPSUM BOARD/ PAINT PAINT
216 CLOSET WOOD 6" WOOD BASE GYPSUM BOARD / PAINT GYPSUM BOARD / PAINT GYPSUM BOARD / PAINT GYPSUM BOARD/ PAINT PAINT
217 CLOSET WOOD 6" WOOD BASE GYPSUM BOARD / PAINT GYPSUM BOARD / PAINT GYPSUM BOARD / PAINT GYPSUM BOARD/ PAINT PAINT
218 BEDROOM WOOD 6" WOOD BASE GYPSUM BOARD / PAINT GYPSUM BOARD / PAINT GYPSUM BOARD / PAINT GYPSUM BOARD/ PAINT PAINT
219 CLOSET WOOD 6" WOOD BASE GYPSUM BOARD / PAINT GYPSUM BOARD / PAINT GYPSUM BOARD / PAINT GYPSUM BOARD/ PAINT PAINT
220 CLOSET WOOD 6" WOOD BASE GYPSUM BOARD / PAINT GYPSUM BOARD / PAINT GYPSUM BOARD / PAINT GYPSUM BOARD/ PAINT PAINT
221 BEDROOM WOOD 6" WOOD BASE GYPSUM BOARD / PAINT GYPSUM BOARD / PAINT GYPSUM BOARD / PAINT GYPSUM BOARD/ PAINT PAINT
223 LIVING ROOM WOOD 6" WOOD BASE GYPSUM BOARD / PAINT GYPSUM BOARD / PAINT GYPSUM BOARD / PAINT GYPSUM BOARD/ PAINT PAINT
224 KITCHEN WOOD 6" WOOD BASE GYPSUM BOARD / PAINT GYPSUM BOARD / PAINT GYPSUM BOARD / PAINT GYPSUM BOARD/ PAINT PAINT
225 BATH TILE 6" TILE BASE TILE/ GYP. BD PAINT ABOVE GYPSUM BOARD / PAINT GYPSUM BOARD / PAINT GYPSUM BOARD/ PAINT PAINT
226 HALL WOOD 6" WOOD BASE GYPSUM BOARD / PAINT GYPSUM BOARD / PAINT GYPSUM BOARD / PAINT GYPSUM BOARD/ PAINT PAINT
227 BATH TILE 6" TILE BASE TILE/ GYP. BD PAINT ABOVE TILE/ GYP. BD. PAINT ABOVE TILE/ GYP. BD. PAINT ABOVE TILE/ GYP. BD. PAINT ABOVE GYPSUM BOARD/ PAINT 8'-6" A.F.F.
228 KITCHEN WOOD 6" WOOD BASE TILE/ GYP. BD PAINT ABOVE TILE/ GYP. BD. PAINT ABOVE TILE/ GYP. BD. PAINT ABOVE TILE/ GYP. BD. PAINT ABOVE GYPSUM BOARD/ PAINT 8'-6" A.F.F.
229 LIVING ROOM WOOD 6" WOOD BASE GYPSUM BOARD / PAINT GYPSUM BOARD / PAINT GYPSUM BOARD / PAINT GYPSUM BOARD/ PAINT PAINT
230 BEDROOM WOOD 6" WOOD BASE GYPSUM BOARD / PAINT GYPSUM BOARD / PAINT GYPSUM BOARD / PAINT GYPSUM BOARD/ PAINT PAINT
231 CLOSET WOOD 6" WOOD BASE GYPSUM BOARD / PAINT GYPSUM BOARD / PAINT GYPSUM BOARD / PAINT GYPSUM BOARD/ PAINT PAINT
232 CLOSET WOOD 6" WOOD BASE GYPSUM BOARD / PAINT GYPSUM BOARD / PAINT GYPSUM BOARD / PAINT GYPSUM BOARD/ PAINT PAINT
233 CLOSET WOOD 6" WOOD BASE GYPSUM BOARD / PAINT GYPSUM BOARD / PAINT GYPSUM BOARD / PAINT GYPSUM BOARD/ PAINT PAINT
234 BEDROOM WOOD 6" WOOD BASE GYPSUM BOARD / PAINT GYPSUM BOARD / PAINT GYPSUM BOARD / PAINT GYPSUM BOARD/ PAINT PAINT
THIRD FLOOR
300 STAIR WOOD 6" WOOD BASE GYPSUM BOARD / PAINT GYPSUM BOARD / PAINT BRICK/ PLASTER GYPSUM BOARD/ PAINT PAINT OPEN
301 BEDROOM/ OFFICE WOOD 6" WOOD BASE GYPSUM BOARD / PAINT GYPSUM BOARD / PAINT GYPSUM BOARD / PAINT GYPSUM BOARD/ PAINT PAINT
302 CLOSET WOOD 6" WOOD BASE GYPSUM BOARD / PAINT GYPSUM BOARD / PAINT GYPSUM BOARD / PAINT GYPSUM BOARD/ PAINT PAINT
303 CLOSET WOOD 6" WOOD BASE GYPSUM BOARD / PAINT GYPSUM BOARD / PAINT GYPSUM BOARD / PAINT GYPSUM BOARD/ PAINT PAINT
304 BEDROOM WOOD 6" WOOD BASE GYPSUM BOARD / PAINT GYPSUM BOARD / PAINT GYPSUM BOARD / PAINT GYPSUM BOARD/ PAINT PAINT
305 LIVING ROOM WOOD 6" WOOD BASE GYPSUM BOARD / PAINT GYPSUM BOARD / PAINT GYPSUM BOARD / PAINT GYPSUM BOARD/ PAINT PAINT
306 KITCHEN WOOD 6" WOOD BASE GYPSUM BOARD / PAINT GYPSUM BOARD / PAINT GYPSUM BOARD / PAINT GYPSUM BOARD/ PAINT PAINT
307 BATH TILE 6" TILE BASE TILE/ GYP. BD PAINT ABOVE TILE/ GYP. BD. PAINT ABOVE TILE/ GYP. BD. PAINT ABOVE TILE/ GYP. BD. PAINT ABOVE GYPSUM BOARD/ PAINT 8'-6" A.F.F.
308 CLOSET WOOD 6" WOOD BASE GYPSUM BOARD / PAINT GYPSUM BOARD / PAINT GYPSUM BOARD / PAINT GYPSUM BOARD/ PAINT PAINT
309 BATH TILE 6" TILE BASE TILE/ GYP. BD PAINT ABOVE TILE/ GYP. BD. PAINT ABOVE TILE/ GYP. BD. PAINT ABOVE TILE/ GYP. BD. PAINT ABOVE GYPSUM BOARD/ PAINT 8'-6" A.F.F.
310 KITCHEN WOOD 6" WOOD BASE GYPSUM BOARD / PAINT GYPSUM BOARD / PAINT GYPSUM BOARD / PAINT GYPSUM BOARD/ PAINT PAINT
311 LIVING ROOM WOOD 6" WOOD BASE GYPSUM BOARD / PAINT GYPSUM BOARD / PAINT GYPSUM BOARD / PAINT GYPSUM BOARD/ PAINT PAINT
312 BEDROOM WOOD 6" WOOD BASE GYPSUM BOARD / PAINT GYPSUM BOARD / PAINT GYPSUM BOARD / PAINT GYPSUM BOARD/ PAINT PAINT
313 CLOSET WOOD 6" WOOD BASE GYPSUM BOARD / PAINT GYPSUM BOARD / PAINT GYPSUM BOARD / PAINT GYPSUM BOARD/ PAINT PAINT
314 CLOSET WOOD 6" WOOD BASE GYPSUM BOARD / PAINT GYPSUM BOARD / PAINT GYPSUM BOARD / PAINT GYPSUM BOARD/ PAINT PAINT
315 BEDROOM WOOD 6" WOOD BASE GYPSUM BOARD / PAINT GYPSUM BOARD / PAINT GYPSUM BOARD / PAINT GYPSUM BOARD/ PAINT PAINT
316 CLOSET WOOD 6" WOOD BASE GYPSUM BOARD / PAINT GYPSUM BOARD / PAINT GYPSUM BOARD / PAINT GYPSUM BOARD/ PAINT PAINT
317 CLOSET WOOD 6" WOOD BASE GYPSUM BOARD / PAINT GYPSUM BOARD / PAINT GYPSUM BOARD / PAINT GYPSUM BOARD/ PAINT PAINT
318 BEDROOM WOOD 6" WOOD BASE GYPSUM BOARD / PAINT GYPSUM BOARD / PAINT GYPSUM BOARD / PAINT GYPSUM BOARD/ PAINT PAINT
319 CLOSET WOOD 6" WOOD BASE GYPSUM BOARD / PAINT GYPSUM BOARD / PAINT GYPSUM BOARD / PAINT GYPSUM BOARD/ PAINT PAINT
320 CLOSET WOOD 6" WOOD BASE GYPSUM BOARD / PAINT GYPSUM BOARD / PAINT GYPSUM BOARD / PAINT GYPSUM BOARD/ PAINT PAINT
321 BEDROOM WOOD 6" WOOD BASE GYPSUM BOARD / PAINT GYPSUM BOARD / PAINT GYPSUM BOARD / PAINT GYPSUM BOARD/ PAINT PAINT
323 LIVING ROOM WOOD 6" WOOD BASE GYPSUM BOARD / PAINT GYPSUM BOARD / PAINT GYPSUM BOARD / PAINT GYPSUM BOARD/ PAINT PAINT
325 BATH TILE 6" TILE BASE TILE/ GYP. BD PAINT ABOVE TILE/ GYP. BD. PAINT ABOVE TILE/ GYP. BD. PAINT ABOVE TILE/ GYP. BD. PAINT ABOVE PAINT 8'-6" A.F.F.
326 HALL WOOD 6" WOOD BASE GYPSUM BOARD / PAINT GYPSUM BOARD / PAINT GYPSUM BOARD / PAINT GYPSUM BOARD/ PAINT PAINT
327 BATH TILE 6" TILE BASE TILE/ GYP. BD PAINT ABOVE TILE/ GYP. BD. PAINT ABOVE TILE/ GYP. BD. PAINT ABOVE TILE/ GYP. BD. PAINT ABOVE PAINT 8'-6" A.F.F.
328 KITCHEN WOOD 6" WOOD BASE GYPSUM BOARD / PAINT GYPSUM BOARD / PAINT GYPSUM BOARD / PAINT GYPSUM BOARD/ PAINT PAINT
329 LIVING ROOM WOOD 6" WOOD BASE GYPSUM BOARD / PAINT GYPSUM BOARD / PAINT GYPSUM BOARD / PAINT GYPSUM BOARD/ PAINT PAINT
330 BEDROOM WOOD 6" WOOD BASE GYPSUM BOARD / PAINT GYPSUM BOARD / PAINT GYPSUM BOARD / PAINT GYPSUM BOARD/ PAINT PAINT
331 CLOSET WOOD 6" WOOD BASE GYPSUM BOARD / PAINT GYPSUM BOARD / PAINT GYPSUM BOARD / PAINT GYPSUM BOARD/ PAINT PAINT
332 CLOSET WOOD 6" WOOD BASE GYPSUM BOARD / PAINT GYPSUM BOARD / PAINT GYPSUM BOARD / PAINT GYPSUM BOARD/ PAINT PAINT
333 CLOSET WOOD 6" WOOD BASE GYPSUM BOARD / PAINT GYPSUM BOARD / PAINT GYPSUM BOARD / PAINT GYPSUM BOARD/ PAINT PAINT
334 BEDROOM WOOD 6" WOOD BASE GYPSUM BOARD / PAINT GYPSUM BOARD / PAINT GYPSUM BOARD / PAINT GYPSUM BOARD/ PAINT PAINT
334 KITCHEN WOOD 6" WOOD BASE GYPSUM BOARD / PAINT GYPSUM BOARD / PAINT GYPSUM BOARD / PAINT GYPSUM BOARD/ PAINT PAINT
FINISH LEGEND
MATERIAL MANUFACTURER COLOR/
TYPE
EXISTING WOOD ARMSTRONG CLEAR SEALANT
FLOOR
CERAMIC TILE #1 DALTILE 12" X 12"
DUNE P527
CERAMIC TILE BASE DALTILE 4" X 12" COVE
DUNE P527
PAINTED GYPSUM BENJAMIN MOORE #0C-93 "SUGAR COOKIE"
WALL BOARD
EXISTING BRICK TO BE DETERMINED BY OWNER TO BE DETERMINED BY OWNER
DOORS & WOOD MINWAX POLYURETHANE #225 RED MAHOGNAY
TRIM STAINED SATIN FINISH FINAL SELECTION TO BE
DETERMINED BY OWNER
CEILING PAINT BENJAMIN MOORE GYPSUM BOARD CEILING

SAND PAINT (WHITE)

ALL FINAL FINISHES ARE TO BE SELECTED BY OWNER.
FLAME OFF FIRE RETARDANT PAINT TO BE PAINTED ON THE EXISTING
TIN CEILING BEFORE FINAL FINISH. PATCH AND REPLACE TILE AS

NEEDED.
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FIRE-RESISTANCE DESIGN

Assambly Usage Disclaimer

BXUV - Fire Resistance Ratings - ANSIUL 263 Certified for United States
BXUNT - Fire Resistance Ratings - CAN/ULC-5101 Certified for Canada

MNATIONAL GYPSUM GO — Type FSK (inish rfing 20 min), Type
FSE-G (Enish rating 20 min), Type FSW (finish rating 20 min), Type
FSW-2 (firish raing 24 man), Type FSW-3 (finish rating 20 min), Type
FSW-5 (finish raing 22 man), Type FSW-G inish rating 20 min), Type
FSK-C (fnish rafing 20 min], Type FSW-C (finish rating 20 min), Type
FSMR-C, Typa FSW-6 (finish rating 20 min), Type FSL (finish rating
24 min), Typa FSW-8, Type FSLX (fnish mting 21 min),

HATIONAL GYPEUM CO — Fiyadh, Saudi Arabia — Type FR, or

AF. Gypsum Board® — (As an alamate o bams 3, 34, 38, 3C, 30, and 3B} — 5% in
glass-mat koed with square edges, apphed either horizortaly o vertically, Gypsum
panels naded T in OC arsund e perimaler and inthe Beld with 6d cement coaled
rails 1-71 in. long, 0,085 . shank diam and 1564 0. diam haads. Mails shal ba
placed 1 inch and 3 inch from hod ool joints and 7 inch OC thamalter,

CGC INC — Type USGX (Rnish rating 22 miri)

AT Wall and Partition Facings and Accessories® — (4s an akemaie to 58 in fhick
board as cutined in bem 3) — Nomiral 1-38 in hick. 4 & wide panals, appied
verscally or horizontally. Fastensd with 88 x 2 in. long drypwal screws spaced B in. OC
along e pedmaber and 12 in. O inthe ek,

PABCO BUILDING PRODUCTS L L C, DBA PABCO ﬂ"l‘Pﬂlllll—Tﬁﬁa ChuiatiRock
545

near givch end of ovardap. Balts and Blankets plsced in $iud canity as
described in bermn 5. Two Byers of gypsum boand atached io furring
chanrals as dascnbed in kam 3.

b, Steel Framing Mombers* — Lised o aach furing channols (Bem
Baa) o one side of shuds onfy. Clips spaced 48 in, OC., and secumd
o shuds with bwo Mo, B x 2.1/2 in. coarse dowall screws, ona frough
tha hale ol each snd of S clip. Furing charmels am fiction Sthed ins
clips.

KINETICS MMSE CONTROL IMC — Type Bomax

Savannah, Georgia 31416

HNITED STATES GYPSUM e T USGEX ish 22 mi
Son Goneral information for Fire-resistance Ratings « ANSHUL 263 Coried for United States WR. u S PN 00 —Tpe (fnishrating 22 min)

Doesign Crileda ard Allowable Varances 4. Sweal Cormer Fasteners — (Oplicnal) — For use al wall comerns. Channel shaped,

2 in. long by 1 in high on the back side with two 18 in. wide deals prolnuding into the
58 in. wide channel, abrcated from 24 gauge galv steel. Fasteners appled ony o the
and or cut edge (nof along tapered edges) of e gypsum board, o greater than 2 in,

USG BORAL DRYWALL SFE LLG — | Type USGX (finish mfing 22 min.) 8. Steal Framing Membaers® — (DpSonal, Mol Shoen) — Furming chanmek and Sieed

Soa Genenal information for Fire Resistance Ratings - CANULE-5101 Corfied for Canada Frarming Membars as desonibed bilow:

Dresign Crilena arnd Allowabie Vanances

PABCO BUILDING PRODUCTS L L C, DBA PABCO GYPSUM —
Typas C, PG-2 (firish rating 20 min), PG-3 (finish rating 20 min),
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Design No. U305
Juna 28, 7018

Bearing Wall Rating — 1 Hr
Finizh Rating — Ses lems 3, 34, 30, 3E, 3F, 3G, 3H, 1) and 3L

STC Rating - 56 (See lem 9)

This design was evaluated using a load design method other than the Limit States Design
Method (e.g., Warking Stress Design Method). For jurisdictions employing the Limit States
Design Maethod, such as Canada, a load restriction factor shall be used — Sea Guide BEXUY or

BXUVT

* Indicates such products shall bear the UL or cUL Certification Mark for jurisdictions
ampboying the UL or cUL Certification (such as Canada), respectively,

F

1. Wood Studs = Mam 2 by 4 in. spaced 16 in, OC max, efectvely irnsopped.

2, Joints and Nail-Heads — Joints covred with joind compaund and paper tapa, Join
compound and paper ape may be omitied when squane edge boands are Lsed. As an
altarmalte, nom 3732 in. thick gypsum venaar plastar may be applad io the entine swiace
of Classified venaer basaboard with the joénis reinforced with paper tapa. Maiheads

exposed or covered with josnd compound,

3. Gypsum Board® — 58 in. thick paper or vimd surfaced, with bevelad, squam, or
tapened edges, applied elther hodzonialy or verticaly. Gypsum panels nalled T in OC
with 84 comen coated nails 1-7/8 in. long, 00815 in. shark diam and 1584 in. diam
haads. Wihen used in widths ofher than 48 in, gypsum pangl ane 1o be instaled
hadzonally. For an albemate method of attachment of gypsum panels, nefar o bems 8
through 6F, Steel Framing Members®.

When bems &, BB, BC, 8D, 8E, or &F, Steal Framing Membars®, ar
u=ed, gypeum panets attached 1o furming channeks with 1 in. long Type
& bugle-head steel screws spaced 12in. OC.

Vihan Bem B4, Steel Framing Membaers®, is used, two Byers of
gypsum panels adached o furing channeds, Base layer atached to
huring channes: with 1 in. keng Type S bugle-head stes] scraws
spaced 12 in. 0. Faca Eyer attachad to furming channels with 1-5/8
in. long Type 5 bugle-haad sieel screws spaced 12 in OC. All pints in
face layars siagpened with joinks in basa yers. One Byer of gypsum
board attached 1o opposile side of wood Slud without furming channsls
a5 described in fem 3,

Whan kem 7, resibent channals ara used, 58 in. thick, 4 i wida
gypsum paneis applied verically. Screw attached furming charmels
wilh 1 in. long, sell-drilling, seftapping Type S or 5-12 sle Scraws
spaced 8 in. O, verical joinls kbealed midway between studs,

CABOT MANUFACTURING ULC — Type X {nish rafing 22 min),
58 Type X, Moisture Resistant Type X, Gypsum Sheathing Type X,
okl & Mildew Resistant Type X and Mokd & Mildew Resistant AR
Type X, Type Bhusglass Exericr Sheathing

AMERICAN GYPSUM CO — Types AGX-1(Bnish rating 23 men}, M-
Glazs (intsh rating 23 min.), Type AGX-11 (knish rating 26 min), Type
AGEE-12 (finish miing 22 min), Type LightRos (finish rating 23 min.) or
Type AG-C

BELING NEW BUILDING MATERIALS PUBLIC LTD €O — Type
DBX-1 (inish rating 24 min)

CERTAINTEED GYPSUM INC — Typa 1, Type SF3 {finish raing 20
min) of FRPC: Type C., Type X or Type X-1 (firish rating 26 mink
Type EGRG or GlasRoc (finish rating 23 min), GlasRioc-2, Type
Habit {finish rating 26 min),

CGC INC — Type AR (inish miing 24 rmin), Type C (firish rating 24
min), Type IP-AR (linish rating 24 man), Typa PC-AR (linish ra%ing 24
min}, Type IP-X1 (finish rating 24 min), Type IP-X2 {finish rating 24
min), Type SCX (finizh rating 24 min), Type SHX (finish rating 24 min),
Type ULX {finish rating 22 min), Type WRC (finish rating 24 min), Type
WRX (finish rating 24 min

CONTINENTAL BUILDING PRODUCTS OPERATING CO,LLC
— Type LGFCHA (finish rating 34 min), Type LGFC2A, Type LGFC-
CiA, Type LGFC-WD, Type LGLLX (firish rating 21 min), Type CLLX
{firish raling 24 min)

GEORGLA-PACIFIC GYPSUML L C — Typa 5 (finish rmating 28 minj,
Typa & (fnish rating 23 min), Typa 8 (finish ratng 26 min). Typa C
ifirish rating 26 min), Type DGG (finish rating 20 min), Type GPFS1
(finish rating 20 min), Type GPFSZ (finish rating 20 min), Type GPF S
(fintsh rating 26 min), Type DS, Type DAR, Type DD (finish raling 20
min), Type DA, Type DAPC, Type LS (Snish rating 23 min), Type X,
Veneer Plaster Base - Type X, Waler Rabed - Type X, Shaathing -
Typa X, Soffit - Type X, Type LWX (inish rating 22 min), Venser
Plaster Base-Type LWX (finish rating 22 min), Waler Raled. Tiype
LW (Brish rating 22 min), Sheathing Type-LWX (finish raling 22 minj,
Sofit-Type LWX (finish rating 22 min), Type DGLW (finish rating 22
rin), Water Rabed-Type DGLW (finish rating 22 min), Sheathing Type-
DGLW (firish raling 22 min), Sofil-Type DGLW (finish rating 22 min),
Type LWX (finish rating 22 min), Type LW2X (finish raing 22 min),
Veneer Plasier Base - Type LW2X (finish rating 22 min), Waler Rated
- Type LW2X (Erish raling 22 min), Sheathing - Type LW2X (finish
rating 22 min), Soffit- Type LW2X (finish rating 22 min), Type DGLIW
{firish rating 22 min), Wabter Rated - Type DGL2W (linish rating 22
min), Shaathing - Type DGLEW {finish mting 22 min)

Tipas PG-IW, PG-5W (finish rafing 20 min), Type PG4 (finish rating
20 mén), Typa PG-6 (finish rating 23 min), Types PG-3WS, PG-5WS,
POS-\WRS (Bish rasing 20 min), Types PG-5, PG-0 (irishrating 26
mir), PG=11 PiG13 (Nails increased to 2 in.), or Type PG-C

PANEL REY S A — Type GREX, GRI, PRX. PRC. PRCZ; Types
FHX, Guard Ry, MDX, ETX (Bnish rating 22 min)

SIAM GYPSUMINDUSTRY (SARABURD COLTD — Type EX-1
{fnish rating 26 min)

THAI GYPSUM PRODUCTS PCL — Type C, Type X (finish raling
26 man)

UNITED STATES GYPSUM CO — Typa AR (finish rating 24 minj,
Typa C (fnish rafing 24 min], Type FRX-G (finish rating 289 min), Tipa
IP-AR {firish rating 24 min), Type IPC-AR {finish rating 24 min), Type
P-X1 (finish mfing 24 min), Type IP-X2 (finish ming 24 min), Type
SHX (firish raling 24 min), Type SCX (nish miing 24 min), Tipe SGX
{finish rating 24 rin), Type ULX (Bnish rabing 22 min), Type WRX
(inishrating 24 min). Type WRC (frish rafing 24 min), Type ULK
(finishrating 20 min)

USG BORAL DRYWALL 5FZ LLC — Type SGX (inish mting 24
min).

USG MEXICO S A DE C V — Type AR (rish rafing 24 min), Type C
{finish rating 24 min), Type WRX [fnish rating 24 min), Type WRC
{Anish rating 24 min), Typa P-X1 (Rnish mting 24 min), Type P-X2

{Rnish rating 24 min), Type SHX (Snigh raling 24 min), SCX (Bnish
raling 24 min), Typa P-AR (fnish rating 24 min), Typa PC-AR (fnish
rafing 24 min), Typa ULX (finish rating 22 min)

34 Gypsum Boand® — (As an allermals io Rem 3) — 58 in. thick gypsum panais, with
berihisdd. sqquare, of tapensd edges, applied aither horizomally of werticaly. Gypsum
panels astenad io lraming with 1-14 inlong Type W coarse Fread gypsum panal sleal
scrivas spaced a max B in O, with ksl scrow 1 in from edge of boand, When used in
widihs of other than 48 in, gypsum boards am o be ins@lied hoizontly

AMERICAN GYPESUM CO — Types AGK-1 (fnish miing 25 min), M-Glass {finish
ralirg 25 min.), AG-C (Bnish rating 25 min.), LighiiRoe (frésh raing 25 min )

CERTAMNTEED GYPSUM INC — Type C, Type X or Type X-1 (firish rating 26 min}

CBC INC — Typis AR (Sish mtsng 24 fmin), Type C (fash mting 24 min), Tips IP-AR
(fnish rating 24 min), Type PC-AR (inish rating 24 min), Type P-X1 (inish rating 24
minj, Typa P-X2 (§nish rafing 24 min), Type SCX (fnish rafing 24 min), Type SHX
(fnish miing 24 min). Type "WRC (finish rafing 24 min). Type WRX (finish rating 24 min)

MATIONAL GYPSUM CO — Typa FSW [Bnish mling 24 min)

UNITED STATES GYPSUM CO — Type AR (finish rating 24 mir), Type SCX (inish
ratirg 24 min), Typa SGX (Srésh rating 24 min), Type G (fnish mting 24 min), Tyee
WRX (finish rating 24 min), Typa WRC (finish rating 24 min), Typa IP-X1 (nish rating
24 min), Typa P-X2 (finish rating 24 min), Type SHX [finigh raing 24 min), Typs FRX-G
(Bnish rating 24 min), Type IP-AR (frish rating 24 mir), Type PC-AR (firish rating 24
i)

USG BORAL DRYWALL SFZLLC — Typas C, SCX, SGX (finish rating 24 min].

USG MEXICO S A DE C V— Type AR (Bnish rating 24 min). Type C (Srish raing 24
mind, Type WRX [fnish mting 24 min), Type WRL (fnish rafing 24 min), Type P-X1
(fnish rating 24 min), Type P-X2 (inksh mting 24 min), Tipe SHX (indsh mting 24 minj,
Type SCX, Type P-AR (finish raing 24 min), Type PC-AR (hnish rafing 24 min)

8. Gypsum Board® — (As an ahemats 1o Rem 3) — Noem 34 in. thick, installad with
1-748 in. long cement coated rails as descritad in Rem 3 or 1-38 in long Type W
coarss thread gypsum panel siee screws 83 described in bem 34,

CGC INC — Types AR, IP-AR

UNITED STATES GYPSUM CO — Types AR, IP-AR

USG MEXICO S A DE C V — Types AR, P-AR

3C. Gypsum Board® — (s an akemabe to Bems 3, 34 and 38) — 58 in. thick, 21t
wide, longue and groove edge, applad hosizontaly to ona side of the

Irstaliod with 1-T/ in long cament coated nails a5 described in fem 3 or 1-1/4 in, kong
Type W coarss head gypeum panal steel serews & descrbed in Bam 3A, Joimt
covering (Bem 2) not nequined,

CGC INC — Type SHX

UNITED STATES GYPSUM CO — Typa SHX

USG MEXICO S A DE C VW — Typa SHX

0. Gypsum Board® — [As an alamate to bams 3, 34, 38, or 3C — Mol Shown) —
For Direct Applcation to Shuds Orby- Nom 58 in thick lead backed gypsum panets with
bevelad, square or apered edges. applied vertically, Vertical joints centared over studs
and staggered min 1 stud cavity on opposite sides of studs, Wallhoard securad o
shads with 1-5608 in. long Type W coarse thread gypsum panel sheal scrows spaced 8 in
QC at parimater and in the field. Lead batien strips required behind verSical jolnts of
lead backed gypsum walboard and opSonal Al remaining stud locations. Lead baten
&lripas, min 1-1/2 in wide, max 10 & bng wit a max thickness of 0,125 in. placed on tha
fnce of shuds and attached o the shud with twa 1in. long Type 5-12 pan head sieel
screws, one at the lop of the stip and one ali tha botiom of the stig. Lead discs or tabs
may ba used inbew of orin addition o e lead batben skips or opional at othar
ncations. Max 34 in diam by max 0.125 In. thick lead discs comprasshon fitted or
adhered over sieal screw haads or max 172 in. by 1-1/4 in. by max 0125 in thick lead
tabs placed on gypsum boands undemaath scrw locations pror 1o the instalation of
e screws. Laad batien siips o haa a purity of 99.9% meeling the Fedaral
spadification 00-L-2011 Grade °C".

RAY-BAR ENGINEERBG CORP — Typa RE-LBG (firizh miling 24 min)

3JE. Gypsum Beard" — (As an altemale io Bams 3, 3A, 38, 3C, and 3D) — 58 in.
thick gypsum panels, with square edges, applied either horzznialy or vertically.
Gypdamn panals fastened to Faming with 1-1M4 in long Type W cosrse thread gypsurm
pan sheal scrows spaced a max 8 in, O, with Bst 2 screws 1 and 4 in from edge of
board or nailed T in. OC with Bd cement coated mails 1-7/8 in. long, 008915 in. shank
diam and 1564 in. diam heads. Whan used inwidths of other than 48 in, gypsum
boards ang 1 be instalad horzoniahs

GEORGIAFACIFIC GYPSUML L C — Typa DGG {fimsh rating 20 min), GreenGlass
Type X (firish rating 23 min)

USGMEXICO S A DE C WV — Type USGX (fnish rating 23 min,)

3G, Gypaum Board® — (As an akemate 1o kems 3 theough 3F ) — 548 in. feck paper
surfaced appled vertically, Gypsum panels nalled 7 in. OC with Bd cement coated nails
178 in. lorg, 00915 in shark diam and 1584 in. diagm haads.

GEORGIA-PACIFIC GYPSUM L L © — Type X ComfonGuand Sound Deadening
Gypsum Boasd (frish raling 27 min)

3H. Gypsum Board® — (As &n allerrals o Bems 3) — Nol 1o be wmed with iems 6 or
T. 548 in. thok paper surfaced applied vedically only. Gypaum panets nailed T in OC

with &d cement coated rails 1-T8 in. long, 00915 in. shark diam and 1584 in. diam

haads.

HATIOHAL GYPEUM CO — SoundBreak XP Type X Gypsurm Boand

3l Gypsum Board* = (s analermaie ko Bems 3 through 3H, Not Shown) — Mominal
SR in. thick, 4 fwide pansts, applied werticaly. Pansts nailed 7 in. OC with Bd ceman
caoated nadls 1-718 in long, 0.0915 in. shank digem and 1564 in dism heads. Panel
joints covared with paper tape and tao layers of joint compoeund. Malleads covaned
weith tveo ryeers of joint compound.

PABCO BUILDING PRODUCTS LL C, DEA PABCO WEUII—TWGW
ES (finish rating 20 min)

i), Gypaum Board® — [As an akamate o bam 3) — MNol [0 Be usad with Rerms B or 7.
54 in. thick paper surfaced appled verically or honzontally, Gypsum panels secured
pé ilam 3 af IA.

CERTAINTEED GYFSUM INGC — Typa SileniF X

3K, Gypsum Board® — (As an aliermais io kem 3) — 508 in. thick gypsum panals, with
beveled, squam, of lpersd edges, applied either hodzatally of verscaly, Gypaum
panels fastenad o framing with 1-14 in. long Type W coarse thread gypeum panad stesl
sorews spaced a mendmum § in, OC with the last screw 1 in. from the sdge of the
board. Whan used in widths ather than 48 in., gypsum panels are o ba instalisd

hen mortaly
NATIONAL GYPSUM CO — Type FSK (Bnish rating 20 min), Type FSK-G (finish
raling 20 min), Type FSW (irish rating 20 min), Type FSW-2 (Snish raling 24 min), Type
FSW-3 (inish rating 20 min), Type FSW-5 (inish rating 2 min), Type FSW-G (Snish
rading 20 min), Type FSK-C {finish rating 20 min), Type FSW-C (fnish rating 20 minj,
Typa FEMR-C, Typa FSW-5 (Enish rating 20 min), Typa FSL (finish rating 24 min).

AL, Gypsum Board® — (A5 an alipmaie io Bem 3) — For Direct Application o Shds
Oy — Mom 58 in. rick lead backed gypsum parsts with beveled, square o lapened
Bdges, apphed verticaly Vedical jints cantered over shads and staggedsd min 1 sl
cavity on opposite sides of siuds. Wallboard secared io shuds with 1-5/8 in. lorg Type
W coarse ihread gypaum panel sieel screws spaced 8 in. OC al perimetar and in the
figld. Lead batien stnips required behind vertical jpints of lead backed gypsum
wallboand and optionad at mmaining shud kcations. Lead baSen sirips, min @ in, wide,
max 10 ft long with a max thickness of §.140 in. placed on the fce of shads and
atiached o he shud with two 1in long Type S-8 pan haad steel sorews, one at be lop
ol tha sifip and ond &l ®e baotlom of ®e stnp. Lead dscs, max SME6 in dkam Eny i
0.140 in. Fick. compression Niled or adhemd ower the screw heads. Laad batien sinps
to have & purity of 0. 5% meeting the Federal specicaion QO-L-2011, Grades "B, C
or D",

MAYCD INDUSTRIES ING — "X-Ray Shiekded Gypsum”

3M. Gypsum Board® — (As an aliermate o bams 3) — For Direct Appbcation o 5hds
Oy — For use as the basa layer or as e face layee, Mom 58 in, thick sad bagikced
gypsum pansls with beveled, squane or lapoered odpes. applied weetically, Verical joints
contered over studs and staggemed min 1 shud cavity on opposite sides of shuds,
Walboard secured io studs with 1.5/ in. long Type W coarse tread gypsum panel
sieal screws spaced B in OO af panmeler and in the ek when appbed as tha basa
layer, When applied as the face Byer scren length io be increased o 2-1/2 in Lead
batien Sinps requensd Dahind Mmlmnfm backed gypeum walboasd and
opfonal ai remaining shud locations, Lead batben strips, min 2 in, wide, max 8 i long
with a max; thickness of 0,14 in. placed on the Bce of shuds and atached o the shed
with cornstruciion adhesive and two 1 in. long Type 512 pan head steel scrows, one at
ihe iop of the sip and one al the bo@am of the siip. Lead discs. nominal 368 in. diam
by e DUDES in thick. Compreasion fiied of adhamd over e Sohny heads. Lead
bafien siips and disca o have @ purity of §9.9% meeting the Federal specication G-
L-2011, Grade *C*, Fastenars for face layer gypsum panals (Bems 4, 44 or 48) whan
irestaled ower kead backed board to be min 212 in. Type 5-12 bugle head sbeal screws
spaced as described in Rem 4,

FRADIATION PROTECTION PRODUCTS INC — Type RPP - Lead Lingd Doywall

3M. Gypsum Board" — (As an allerrale to Reen 3) — 5/8 in. thick, 4 i wide, appled
hor zontaly o varically with varical jints cenlared over studs and staggennd one siud
canity an opposite sides of studs. Secured as described in bem 3 or 34,
CERTAINTEED GYPSUM MG — Easi-Lite Type X {Bnish rafing 24 min), Easi-Lile
Typie X-2 (nish rating 24 min)

A0, Wall and Partition Facings and Accassonies® — (45 anallemaine o Bem 3, Mot
Shown) — Mominal 58 in thick, 4 I wide panels, applied varically. Pansds railed 7 .
OC with Bd camant coaled railk 1-7/8 irL inmg, 0U0B15 in shank diam and 1564 in
diam heads. Panel jcenis covered with paper ape and two lyers of jeint compound,
Haiheads cowened with bwo lyers of joint compound.,

PABCO BULDING PRODUCTS LLC,DBA PABCO GYPSUM — Type OuiatiFock
527 (firish rating 24 min).

AP, Gypsum Board® — (As an altermais io Bem 3, Mot Shown) — Two layers nom,
5ME in. thick gypsum panals applied vercally or hodzontally. Horizontal edge joints and
hos zontal bt pints on opposite sides of studs need not be sisgaered of Backed by
wosd shuds. Hoslzontal joints onthe same side batween [Boe and base layers nead not
ba staggered. Base layer gypsum panals fasienad o shuds with 1-14 in. long drywall
nails spaced B in. OC. Face layer gypsum panels fashened to siuds with 1-7/8 in. long
drywall rails spaced B in. OC staring with a 4" stagger.

HATIONAL GYPSUM CO — Type FSW (Bnish mting 25 min)

30 Gypaum Board® — (As anabamate o Bem 3} — S8 in thick gypaum panals, with
beveled, Squase, o ipered edges, applied sither hordzonialy or verScaly. Gypsum
paneks Eastened o framing with 1-14 in. long Type W coanss tresd gypsum panel sisel
Eonews spaced & masimum 10 in OC with the s bwo screws 4 and 1 in from Se
acpes of the boand, When used inwidths other than 448 in., gyrsum panels anm o ba
instaled horizontaly,

CONTHENTAL BUILDING PRODUCTS OPERATING CO, L L C = Type LGFCEA
{firishrating 21 min), Type LGFCIA, Type LGFC-CiA, Type LGFCWD, Type LELLX

JR. Gypsum Board” — (A5 an aliemaie o lem 3, For use with Rem SH) — Ay 5@ in
thick, 4 I wida, Gypsum Board Bsted in bem 3 above, Appled either hodmrtaly o
varically, and screwed bo panels with 1-5/8 in. long Type W coans thread steal sorews
at 8 in O al parmater and in the Sald with the las1 bwvo screws 4 and 34 in from the
edges of e board when appied as the base Byer. When uwsed inwidths other than 48
in., gypsum panels ane bo be installed horizontally.

35, Gypsum Board® — 3M in thick papar or vimd surfaced, with baveled, squans, o
tapered edges, apphed either honzontally of werticaly Gypeum panels gecured ag
descried in bam 3 with rail lngih increased i 2 in

FABCO BULDING PRODUCTS L L C,DBA PABCO GYPSUM — Typa PG-13

from comar of gypsum board, max spacing 16 in OC, Nailed to adjacent stud through
tab Ling ond Mo, Bd cement coabed moil per asienar. Comesns of wall board shall ba
rastiad 1o top and batiom plate wsing Mo Bd cemert coated mik.

5. Batts and Blankets* — (Opfional — Reguined when Bem BA is used (RC-1)) —
Gilass ibar or mineral wool insulation. Placed o compledely or partialy fill the siud
candties. When Bem G4 is used, glass fiber or mineral wool insulation shal be fricSon-
Kitteed b e nphatedy il e st cavilios.

CERTAMNTEED CORP

JOHMS MANVILLE

KMAUF INSULATION LLC

MANSON INSULATION NG

ROCK WOOL MANUFACTURING CO — Delta Board

ROCKWOOL — Acoustcal Fire Balts

THERMAFIBER NG — Typo SAFEB, SAFB FF

54, Fibar, Sprayed® — (Mot Shown — Mol for use with Bam ) — As an allemabs o
Batts and Blankets (Rem $) — Spray appled celuose matedal The fiber is appled
with wabar o complataly fll e enciosed cavity in accordance with the appiication
msinictions suppbed mmmmmmmammmmrymz.?nﬁm
Application Method: Tha fiber iz appled without water or adhesive ala raairenal dry
density af 3.5 bA?, in accordance with the application insrucions supplied with tha
product. When bam BB is uwsed, Fiber, Sprayed shall be INS T35, NST45, BETE5LD or
MSTTOLLE.

U5 GREENFIBER L L C — N5T35 & MN5T45 hmﬂhﬂmmmm
FSS10LD, NSS15LD, NES1LD, MSTI5, NS T45, MNST65LD, and NSTTOLD arm io

be wsed for dry appicalion only

5B. Fibsar, Sprayed® — (Mot Shoen - Mot for use with Bem §) — As analtemais io
Biatts and Blankats (Rem 5) - Speay applied caluloss insulation materal. The Gber is
applied with water io intericr suriaoes in accordance with the applcation instrucions
suppliad with the product. Appled (o complatedy ill e endosed camitty. Minimum dry
density of 4.3 pounds per cublc f,

HUOOL CO INC — Coluloss iInsulation

5C. Batis and Blankets® — Raquired for u=e with esiliant channeds, Bam 7, 3 in fick
rinaral wisol Batis, fcSon-fibed 1o fill e or of wall.
THERMAFIBER INC — Type SAFB, SAFB FF

5D, Glass Fiber Insulation = (&% an allemate i bem 5C) — 3 in hick glass fiber
bafis baaring tha UL Chssificafon Marking as to Surface Buming and/ar Fire
Riesistance, fAcionefitied to G e inkedor of the wall. See Batts and Blankets (BN
or BZJZ) Calegories for nmes of Classified companies,

5E. Bakts and Blankets® — (Regured for use with Wall and Partiton Facings and
Accassories, Rem 30} — Glass fiber suadon, nom 3172 in Shick, min dorsity of (80
pci, with a fama spread of 25 or less and a smoke devaloped of 50 or less, ficion-
fitied to complatedy il the shud cavities. See Balts and Blankets Categony (BENY) for
namas of manufaciurers,

5F. Fibar, Sprayed® — (Oplional, Mot Shown — Mot for use with Reers 6, 6A, 68, 60,
of 60) — As an ahernate io Bals and Blankets (berm 5) and Bem 54 - Spray applied
grarulatsd mineral fiber matedal The Sher (8 appled with adhesie, 5t a minimum
denaity of 4.0 pel, 1o complaiedy il he enclosed candty in accordance vath e
application instructions supplied with the product. See Fibser, Sprayed (CCAZ)
AMERICAN ROCKWOOL MANUFACTURING, LLC — Type Rockwonl Premium
P

5G. Fiber, Sprayed® = (Opticnal, Mot Shown = Mol for use with bams 6, BA, 88, 6C,
or B0}, — A5 an alermabe 1o Balks and Blankets (Berm 5) and bem 54 - Brown Colored
Spray appliod celiiosa fiber, Tha fiber is appled with waler to comploSehy Sl tha
enclosed shud candty inaccordancs with the applicalon insirucSons suppled with the
product The minimum dry dansity shall be 4.30 Ibatt,

IHTERMNATIONAL CELLULOSE CORP — Calbar-RL

5H, Foamed Plastic® — (Optional -For e with lem 3R] — Spray applied, oamed
plastic irsulation, al ary Hickness Fom partial B o comgltely iling s caty.

SES FOAM IMC — Mameal™ 2.0 or Maseal™ 2.0 LE Spray Foam and Sucraseal
Sipray Foasm.

5L Flber, Sprayed” — (Mot Shown — Mot for use with Bem 6) — As an altemate fo
Batis and Blankats (Bem 5) - Spray-applied celuose material, The fiber is applied with
waber o compilataly Bl the andosad cavity in accomdancs with the application
instnuctions supgplied with the product. To facilitate the instalation of the mabtedal, ary
thin, weovvan or non-woven neting may ba atiached by amy mears possibie o the ouer
feca tha studs. Tha maledal shall reach aguilibium moisiuee conbent bafore the
instalkation of matedals on either face of th studs. The minimum dey density shall be
5.79 bai?.

APPLEGATE HOLDINGS L L C — Applegats Advarced Stabilized Calkiosa

s ulason

6. Steal Framing Mambers® — (Optional, Mot Showr) — Fuming channels and Steal
Framing Mambers a5 described balow:

. Furring Channels — Formad of Mo, 25 M5G galbv steel, 2-9/16 in
or =272 in. wide by T/ in. deap, spaced 24 in. OC parpardicular
o shuds, Channels secured (o shuds as desoribed in bem b, Ends of
adjining charnaels are ovarlapped § in, and fied fogathar with double
strard of No. 18 SWG galy steal wing near each end of cvedap, As an
alierrate, ands of adjoining channets may be overdapped 6 in. and
socuned ogether with beo sell-tapping #6 framing Screws, min 716
in, lang at tha midpoind of the cverlap, with one screw on aadch langa
of e channel. Gypsum board attached fo furing channelks as
describad in bem 3

b. Stesl Framing Mambers® — Usad io altach furing channsls (Bem
Ba) o shuds. Clips spaced 48 in. OC. RSIC-1 and RSIC-1 (2.75) dips
secuned b Studs with Mo. 8 x 2-112 in. coarge drysall screw Srough
thir conlpsr grommal. RSIC-A and RSICA (2.75) clips socured o
sheds with Mo. 8 x 1-12 in coarse dnywall screes through the cantar
hole. Furring channeds are frict on fitted into cips. RSIC-1 and RSIC-V
clips for s with 2-801 6 in. wide furing channels. RSIC-1 (2.75) and
RSIC-V (2.75) chips for use with 2-23732 in wide furing channets.
PAC INTERNATIONAL L L € — Types RSIC-1, REICA, REICA
(2.75), RSIC-V [2.75)

GA. Steel Framing Membars® — (Opsional, Mot Shown) — Furring charnets and Steel
Framing Mamibars on ona slde of suds &8 descibed bekew:

a. Furring Channels — Fommad of Mo, 25 MSG gaby steel, spaced
24 in OC papendicular io shuds. Channels secured 1o Shads as
described in bam b, Ends of adioining channats ane ovardapped 6 in
and ted ogether with doubla sand of No. 18 5WG galv steal wire

a. Furring Channaels — Fomead of Mo, 25 MSG galy steal. 2-38 in.
wide by T8 in. deep, spaced 24 in OF perpendicular o studs,
Channels secured o studs as descaribed in bemn b, Ends of adjoining
channgls am cvedapped & in, and tied logether with double stand of
Hg, 18 SWG gaby sieed wire near gach end of overdap, &s an
almmate, ends of adaining chammels may be cvedapped B in and
secured ogeiher with tvo sell-apping #6 frisming Scrows, min THE
in. long af the mid peint of the cvedap, with one scoew on each lange
of the channel. Gypsum baard atisehed io furring channels as
dasoribad in bam 3,

. Sieel Framing Members® — Lised i aiach furing channels (Rem
68a) o studs. Clips spaced 48 In. OC, Ganle cips secumd io sluds
with Mo, 8 x 1-1/2 in. coarse drywal screw through e cantar hols,
Furring channels are fricticn fitted into clips.
PLITEC MC — Typa Ganie Clip

&L, Steel Framing Members® — (Optonal, Mot Shown) — Fuming channels and Steal
Framing bMambars a5 dascribed balow:

a. Furring Channels — Fomed of No. 25 MSG galv sisel. Spaced
24 in OC pependicular o siuds. Channels sscured o studs as
described in bem b. Ends of sdyoinng charnels overapped B in and
tied together with double strand of No. 18 AWG gabanized sieel wir.
Gypsum board altached io furing channels as described in Lam 3.

. Steel Framing Members® — Used o atach furing channets (kem
BCa) o shuds. Chps spaced 48 in. OC., and sacured 1o sluds wilh Ba.
Zin coanss drgvall scovw with 1 in dism washis thoug b S oorler
ke, Fuering charmels s fiction ined imo clips.

STUDCO BUILDING SYSTEMS — RESLMOUNT Sound Bolafion
Clips - Type AZ37 o AZITR

£0. Steel Framing Membaers® — {Cptional, Nat Shown) — Furring channels and Steel
Framing Mambers as described balow:

#. Furring Channels — Fomad of Mo, 25 MSG galv sieal, spaced
2 in OC, and pependcuar o shuds, Channls secuned o shuds as
described in kom b, Ends of adigining charmels cverappad & in and
setuned in plsos with a doubls strand of Mo, 18 AWG twisted steal
wirs, Gypsum board aftached to furdng chanmels as described in Bem
3

b, Steel Framing Members* — Lised o attach furing charnels (Rem
EDa) o shuds. Clps spaced 48 in, OC.., and secwed 10 studs with Mo,
Bx 2112 in. coarse drywad screw Srough the center hole, Furing
chanrels ans fction fitked into dips.

REGUPOL AMERICA — Typi SomsCip

EE. Steal Framing Members® — (OpSonal, Mot Shown) — Resiient channels and
Swrel Framing Mambaers as describad bokw:

a. Resilient Channels — Formed of Mo, 25 MSG galy stesd, spacad
24 in, OC, and pependicular io studs, Channels sacured o shuds as
dascribed in bem b, Ends of adjcining charmeds cverlappad & in and
sacured in place with tvo Mo, 8 15 x 172 in. Philips Modified Truss
screws spaced 2-1/2 in from the cenier of the overap. Gypsum board
ansched o resdant channsds a3 deacrbad in Bam 3.

b. Steed Framing Members* — Lised to aach resilient channels
(hem GEa) o shuds. Clips spaced 48 in. OC., and sacured io shuds
with Mo, B x 2-1/2 in. coarse drpwall screw trough the cantar hols,
Ragiliant channis ame secuned 1o clips with ong Na. 10 x 12 in pan-
e sab-driling screw

KEENE BULDING PRODUCTS COINC - Type RC+ Asswrance
Cip

&F. Steal Framing Mambers® — (Optional, Mot Shown) — Furing channels and Sieal
Framing Mambars 8o described below:

. Furring Channels — Fomméd of No. 25 M3 galv siesl. 2-23752
iin. wide by 778 in. or 1-1/72 in. deep, spaced 24 in OC perpendicular
1o shads. Channels secured 1o shuds as descrbed in lem b. Ends of
adjoining crannels s cverdapped 5 in and ed logether wih double
sirand of Mo, 18 5WG galv steal wire near each end of cveriag. As an
altamate, ands of adoining channels may ba cveiappad 6 in and
secuned togather with hwo self-tapping #6 framing screws, min 716
in. long at the midpoeint of the cvardap, with one screw on each lange
of the channel. Gypsum board attached o furing channess as
dascribed in bam 3,

b. Steel Framing Members® — Lised fo atach furring charnals (kem
GFal o shuds. Clos spaced 48 in. OC. Clos secuned o shuds with

Mo, 8 1 2-12 in. comrse drgwall screw Brough he center grommat.
Furring channsts ane fiction §%ed inlo cips,

CLARKDIETRICH BUILDING SYSTEMS — Typa ClarkDistrich
Sound Clip

7. Furring Channel — Opiional — Not Shown — For use on ons side of the wall -
Resibart channeds, 25 M50 galv sleel, spaced vert calty 24 in. OF, Nange porti on Sohenw
aached b0 ong side of shuds with 1-1M in. lang diamond shaped point, double kead
Pillipas Meiged sbhsal screnws, Whan rediient chamels are iEsd, nsulation, Bems S5C or
SO i regiuired.

B Caulking and Sealants — (Mal Shown, Optional) — & baad of acoustical seakent
applied around the partilion persmeter lor seund ool

f. 5TC Rating — The STC Ratng of the wal assambly i3 56 whanit is consinucied as
described by bems 1 through 8, excepl:

A lem 2, abowve — Mailheads Shall be cosened with joind compound.

B. hem 2, albove — Joinis As described, shal be covened with fibar ge ard joint
DompDUnd.

C. kem 5, abowe — Batis and Bhnkets® The cavties formed by the studs skal be
TricHon it with R-10 untaced fberglass insulalion bals measuing B-14 in thick and 15-
14 In. vada,

D. kam 8, abowe — Sieal Framing Members® Type REIC-1 dips shall ba used o attach
s bBoand i sluds on eather sice ol the wal assambhy.

E. ltam B, above — Caulking and Sealants (Mat Shown) A basd of acoustical seakant
shall ba applied amund he partilion pamelsr o sound eontral,

F. Sl Comar Fasteneds (Beim 4), Fiber, Sprayed (Lama. SA ard 58) and Steal
Framing Mambars (em GA), not evaluated as akamatives for oblaining 5TC miing

10. Wall and Partition Facings and Accessories® = (Optional, Nat Shown) —
Mominal 172 in thick, 4 It wide pareds, for oplional e as an addiional layer on o oF
both sides of tha assambly. Pamneis atiached in accordance with manuiacirer's
recommendatons. YWhen the CR-500 or QR-510 panel is installed batwean the wood
frairving and the UL Classifed gy boand, e reguinsd UL Classified gypeum baasd
layer(s] isfare 0 be instaled as indicated as (o fsiener e and spading, axcep! that
the nequired fasiener ength shall be increased by a minimom of 12 in Mot evaluated o
iniended a5 a subsinge for the reguired yvens) of UL Classided Gypsum Board,
FABCO BUILDING PRODUCTS L L €, DBAPABCO GYPSUM — Type CuistRock
CR-500 ard QR-510

11. Cementiious Backer Unis® — [Dptional Rem Mal Shown — For Use On Facs OF
1 Hr Sysioms With All Standand Bems Feguimed] = THE6 in, 152 in, 580, 34 nor 1 in
thick, min. 32 in wida. Appled werti cally or hodaontally with ver§cal joints cenlersd cver
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shads, Fastened b shads and neners with comant board screws of adequalbe lengsh o
penetrate shud by a minimum of 38 in for sleel framing membears, and a minimum of
34 in for wood framing mambens spaced & max of B in. OC. When 4 L wide boands
are used, horizontal joints need not be backed by framing,

HATIOMAL GYPSUM CO — Type DuraBacker, PermaBasa, DuaBacker Plus, or
PamaBase Plus

12, Non-Bearing Wall Partition Intersaction — (Oplional) —Twa nominal 2 by 4 in
shuds or nominal 2 by 6 in studs nailed together with o 3 in long 10d nails spaced a
max. 16 in. OC. witically and fastensd o ong side of the minimum 2 by 4 in. shud with 3
in. lang 10d nadls spaced a mae. 18 in. OC. wericaly, inlersaction batwean partition
waad studs o be flushwith the 2 by 4 in studs. The wall parition wood studs ane o ba
frarmad by with a second 2 by 4 in. wood shud fastened with 3 in. long 10d nails spaced
ama. 18 in O, verically, Madmum one non-bearing wall parifion inlersacion par
shud cavty Nonbearing wall parstion stud depth shal be at a ménimum egual o the
depth of e bedring wall

13, Mesh Netting — (Mot Shown) — Ay thin, wosen o non-soven fibrows natting
material atached with staples to the ouler face of one row of studs o faditate the
instalation of the sprayed fibar from the opposila rowe

14. Mineral and Fiber Board® — (OpSonal, Mol Shown) — For oplional u=e as an
additional lyer on one Side of wall. Naom 12 in Bhick, 4 T wide with long demension
paralial and centared over studs. Attached o framing with 2 in. long Type W steal
screws, spaced 12 in. OC. The required UL Classifed gypsum board layer(s) is/ane o
b irgtalled as indicabed 85 1o faskener hpe and Spacing, excapl Sal he requinsd
fastanar length shall be increased by a minimum of 1/2 in. Mot evakated or infended as
a substitute for the requined layens)of UL Classibed Gypsum Board.

HOMASOTE CO — Homasabs Type 440-32

FIRE-RESISTANCE DESIGN

Aszambly Lisage Disclaimes

BXUVY - Fire Resistance Ratings - ANSULUL 263 Certified for United States

BXUVT - Fire Resistance Ratings - CAN/ULC-5101 Certified for Canada

Sea Ganeral dormation for Fine-resistance Ratings - AMSHUL 263 Cartified for United Stales
Diasign Critara and Allowable Variances

So0 Ganaral inlormation for Fine Resistance Rafings - CANULC-5101 Cerffied lor Canada
Dasign Criteria and Allowable Variances

Design No. U383
Octobar 18, 2017

Bearing Wall Rating — 1 Hr

Monbearing Wall Rating — 2 Hr

This design was evalusted using a load deskgn method other than the Limit States Design
Method (e.g., Working Stress Desbgn Method). For jursdictions empleying the Lim# States
Design Method, such as Canada, a load restriction factor shall be used — See Guide BXUV or

alsays address eveny construch on ruance encouniensd in the fekd.

o 'Whan ok e ariga, it is recommanded tha firsl contaet for assiciancs ba tha (schrical sandce
staff provided by the product manutaciurer noted for the design. Users of fire resistance
assemblies ane advised 10 corsul the gananal Guidae informartion for each product categaory and
aach group of assambles. The Guide information includes specifics concaming altemate matedals
ard alsmate methods of corstucian.

+ Only products which bear UL'S Mark ane considersd Certified.

The appearance of a company's name or produd in this database does not in itsell assure fhal products
50 idenified hanve been manufsclured under UL's Follow-Up Sendoe. Only hose products bearing the LIL
Mark should be considered to be Cedified and covered under UL's Foliow-Lip Sendca, Ay ook for
thaa Wak o the produsl

UL pesmits the repreducton of the matedal contalned in the Online Cafification Direchory subject io the
following conditions: 1, The Gaide informagion, Assembies, Corstnuctions, Designs, Sysioms, andior
Coerifications (files) must be presenied in their gntimty and in a noemisleading manner, withou any
manipulation of the data (or drawings). 2. The statement “Reperted from the Online Cerffications
Drireciony with penmission from LIL™ musd appear adiacen o the adracied material in addion, he
reprined malerial must includie 8 copyrighi natics in the lolowing fomat "8 2018 UL LLG™

UL pred o LIL loge sow rademario. of UL LLE ©23079 A0 Righis. e mrasd

14A_ Mineral and Filker Board* — (OpSonal, Mot Shown) — For use with Bams 148-
14E} — For opSonal use as an additional layer on one side of wall Mam 172 in. thick, 4
fl wide with long dimension paralial and centered over shads. Attachad 1o framing with
rrarimum 1-38 in. long ring shanked nails or 1-1M in. long Type W steel screws,
spaced 12 in. OC along board edges and 24 in, O in field of board along
intermediate framing. Not evaluated or inkended as a substitute for the requined Byers)
of UL Classified Gypsum Board,

HOMASOTE CO — Homasobs Type 440-32

146. Glass Flber Insulation — (For use with Bem 14A) — 3-172 in thick glass fiber
balis baaring thi UL Chssification Marking as io Surface Buming andior Fire
Rasistance, placed to §ill the interior of the wall Sea Batis and Blarkets (BEKMY or
BZ)Z) categorkes for names of Classifisd companies.

14C. Batts and Blankats® — (As an akemate to kem 148, For use with kem 14A), 3
in thick mineralwool batis, placed bo fill indedor of wal, afached i e 3-12 in. fece of

the shuds with staplas placed 24 in. OC.
THERMAFIBER INC — Ty SAFB, SAFB FF

140. Adhesive — (For usa with Bam 14A) — Consineciion grade adhesive appled in
verical, serpantine, nominal 38 in. wide beads down the kength of bosh vedical edges
ol Mineral and Fiber Board (Rem 14A)

14E. Gypsum Board* — (Foruse with bem 14A) — 58 iin. thick, 4 & wide, appled
vericaly over Minaral and Fitar Board (beem 144 ) with vercal joints located anypwhans
over slud cavlies. Secuned to mineral and Sber boards with 1-12 In Type G Screwa
spaced 8 in. OC along edges of each vertical joint and 12 in OC ininermediate hekd of
ihex Binesal and Fibar Board (Ram 14AL Secumd o oubermas] shuds and bearing
plates with 2 in. long Type 5 scriws spaced 8 in O, Gypsum Board joints oowened
with papar tage and joint compound. Screw haads covarsd with joint compound. Finish
Rating 30 Min.

AMERICAN GYPSUM CO — Type AG-C

CERTAINTEED GYPSUM INC — Typa FRPC, Type &

CGC ING — Typas C, IP-X2, PC-AR

CONTINENTAL BUILDING PRODUCTS OPERATING GO, L L © — Typa LGFC-
CiA

GEORGIA-PACIFIC GYPSUM L L C — Typas §, DAPC, TGO

HATIOMAL GYPSUM CO — Types FSE-C.F5W-C

PABCD BUILDING PRODUCTS L L C, DEA PABCO GYPSUM — Typa FG-C

PANEL REY § A — Typa PRC

THAI GYPSUM PRODUCTS PCL — Type ©

UNITED STATES GYPSUM CO — Typas C, IP-X2, PC-AR

USG BORAL DRYWALL SFZLLC — Typa C

USG MEXICO 5 A DE C V — Typas &, IP-)2, PC-AR

14F. Mineral and Fiber Board — (Oplonal, Mot Shown) — For optional usa as an
additional Eyer on one sida of wall - Nom 112 in. thick, 4 i wide, sguans edge ibar
baards appbed vert cally 10 studs on one side of the wal in babween the wood studs and
the UL Classified Gypsum Board (lem 3). Fibar boards irstalled with 1-1/4 in. lang,
Type W, bugle haad, coarse ivead gypsum board screws spaced 12 in, OC max, with
e last screws spaced 2 in and 6 in. from edge of board. Gypsum boand (e 3)
instaled as indicated as 1o fastansr type and spacing, except thal the requined fasbansr
kangih shall b incraded by a mimmum of 102 in Nol evahevied o imended as a
substite for the reguired Byens) of UL Classiied Gypsum Boasd.

BLUE RIDGE FIBERBOARD INC — SourdSiop

* Indicates such products shall bear the UL or cUL Certification Mark for jurisdictions
amploying the UL or cUL Cerification (such as Canada), respectialy.

Last Updated on 30150829

Design/System/Construction/Assembly Usage Disclaimer

« Authodities Having Jursdicion should be consulled in al cases as io e paricular reguiremants
covering tha instalation and use of UL Certied products, equipment, system, denvices, and
matanals.

= Authodtes Having Jurdsdicion should be consulied bealone constructon

* [Fira resisiance assembles and products are developed by the design submitier and have baan
mvesSigated by UL for complianca with apphcable requiremants. The publshed information cannot
akways addnass every construct on nuance encourdaned in the fakd.

¢ ‘Whan field |ssues anisa, it s recommended the first contact for assistance ba the technical sendca
staff provdded by the product marufactiurer noted for the design. Lsens of fire resistance
assermbbes & atvised W corsull the general Guide nfermation lor each product category and
aach group of assemblies. The Guide Information incledes specifics concaming allermala matedals
and alemabte mathods of coraiucion.

o Dnly products which bear LUIL's Mark ane corssdensd Carshed.

The appaarance of 8 company's name or product in this database doas not in itsell asswre that products
s idanifed have bean mandacired under UL's Folos-Up Sendce. Only thosa products bearing tha UL
Mark should ba considensd 1o be Cerified and convenad undar UIL's Follow-Up Sendca. Akvays ook for
the Mark on the product

UL permits the reproducsonof the matenal contained in the Onine Cerfication Direciony subject 1o the
fallaving conditiors: 1. The Guide nledmation, Assambles, Constructions, Designa, Systems, andior
Certifications (files) must be presentsd inthair sntirety and in a non-misleading manner, without any
rasnipulation of the data (or drwings). 2. The skalement "Reprinted from the Online CerificaSons
Directary with perri ssion free UL must appear adiacant 1 the exracted material i addition, the
reprinted matenal must inchde a copyight notica in the following format: "9 2019 UL LLC".

BXUWT

* Indicates such products shall bear the UL or eUL Certification Mark for jurisdictions
amploying tha UL or cUL Cartification [such as Canada), respactively.

Iu'_i..f'
1. Wood Studs — MNom 2 by 4 In spaced 16 in., effectely irestopped.

2. Gypsum Board" — Any 5/ in. thick UL Classiflad Gypsum Board that is
eligible for use in Design Nos. LS01, G512 or U305, Mem 5/8 in thick gypaum
board, with bevelsd, square or Bpered edges, instalied hosFonialy or vert cally.
Gypsum baand secund bo sluds and plates with Bd coated nails, 2-3/8 in. long, 0.113
in. shank diam with 14 in. heads, spaced & in OC. Al pints stagganad 2 & wilh joints on
opposite sides of wall

When used inwidths other than 48 in., gypsum beard to be Instaled honzontalhy

CABDT MANUFACTURING ULC [View Classificaton) — CEN RI53T0
AMERICAN GYPEUM CO (View Classificafion) — CHMM R14158

BELING NEW BUILDNG MATERLALS PUBLIC LTD CO (View Clasaification) —
CKKE R18374

CERTAINTEED GYPSUM INC (View Classification) — CHMNX. R3660
CGEC MG (View Classification] — CKNX R19751

CONTINENTAL BUILDING PRODUCTS OPERATING CO, L L C (View
Classificaton) — CKMC R18482

GEORGI-PACIFIC GYPSUML L C (View Classificalion) — CEMX.R2T1T
GEORGIAPACIFIC GYPESUML L € (View Classification) — CHMX.RGS3T
LOADMASTER SYSTEMS INC [\View Classificaion) — CHNX R11809
HATIONAL GYPSUM CO (View Classification] — CEMX RIS

PABCDO BUILDING PRODUCTSL L C, DEA PABCO GYPSUM [View
Chassificason) — CHNCRTOS4

PANEL REY 8 A (View Clasaibication) — CHENX R21798

SLAM GYPSUM INDUSTRY [SARABURD CO LTD [View Clhassfication) —
CHNSR19262

THAI GYPSUM PRODUCTS PCL (View Classificaton] — CEMNX.RETSIT
UNITED STATES GYPIUM GO [View Classificaion) — CEKNX RIS

USGE MEXICO 3 A DE CV (View Classifcadion] — CENK.R1608%

28, Gypsum Board™ = (s an albermabe o Bem 2) = 58 in thick gypswm panals, with
beveled, squan, of Bpered edges, applied sither hodzentally of verticaly, Gypsum
panals fastaened o frasming with 1-T/8 in. long Typa W coarse twead gypsum panad stead
sorwes spaced a max 8 in O, with Bsl screw 1 in from edge of board. When wsed in
widths of other fan 4B in, gypsum boards ane i be instalied horizntaly

AMERICAN GYPSUM CO — Typas AGX-1, M-Glass, AG-C, LightRoo.

3, Spray-Applied Fire Resisthre Material — Appled in accordance with applcation
irstnactiang o compilslals B the ot cavity for e 2 Hr nonbearing assambly and ot s
thicknass of 2 in. for the 1 Hr boanng assambly. bin avg and min ind densities of 13
and 11 pcd, respecivaly for Types FC or DF. For mathed of dorsity detemination, mier
o Design iommabon Secion.

PROMAT BC — Types FC and OF

4. Joints and Fastener Heads — Exposad joits coverad with pint compaund and
papes taps. Join compound and papar [Epe may be omiled whan sguare adge boards
any used, As an alemale, nom 352 in ticdk gypsum venser plasier may be applied o
the anting Surfacs of Classifed venser basebaard with the pinks reinforoed with paper
tape. Fasiener Haada covered wilh joind compound.

5. Wall and Partition Facings and Accessores” — (Mol shown) — (Dptonal) In e
af bem 4 used o cover sl walboard joints and nail heads

* Indicates such products shall bear the UL or cUL Cortification Mark for jurisdictions
amgpioying the UL or cUL Certification (such as Canadal), respoecthely,

Last Updated on 2017-10-19

Design/System/Construction/Assembly Usage Disclaimer

o Auihorities Havng Jursdiclion should be consuliad in al cases &8 0 he DaMcuaT redul mments
coweding the instalation end use of UL Ceréfled products, aqulpmant, sysiem, dences, and
maberials,

o Auhorities Havng Jursdiclion should bé consuled balons consinucion.

« Firg mgisiance assembies and proGucis ane ceveloped by e dessgn submilier and have been
invastigated by UL for compliance with applicable requiremants. The pubd shad infoemmation cannnd
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(E) FRAMING

+ 6"

NEW FLOORING TO

MATCH EXISTING \}

(E) BRICK WALL \

/

[J: /\
]
(b
2 /
[— |
NEW (2)2x12 NEW 2x12 FULL DEPTI—L/
BLOKCING —m
NEW 1x4 AS NEW CEILING TO SIMPSON HANGER,
REQUIRED MATCH EXISTING TYP. (SEE NOTES)

@

/"3, FRAMING SECTION
w SCALE: 11/2" = 1-0"

SECOND FLOOR FRAMING PLAN
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SCALE: 3/16" = 1'-0"

/"5 \, 2x CONNECTION TO BRICK

ONLY FILL BOLD HOLES
(3) EACH SIDE, TYP.

\ SIMPSON HU212-2

\ DO NOT FILL LIGHT HOLES,

(NOTE: TOO MANY SCREWS
MAY CAUSE CRACKING IN
EXISTING BRICK WALL)

3" 4 1/2"

N— N— @ @
S S
- b - ©

;ﬁ ;ﬁ @ @
NOTES:
1. FASTENERS SHALL BE IN 2 ROWS, SPACED AT 24" O.C. USING

3" LONG SIMPSON SDS SCREWS (OR APPROVED EQUAL).

2. WHERE FASTENERS ARE SHOWN FROM BOTH SIDES,

FASTENERS ON BACK FACE SHALL BE OFFSET 1/2 THE
INDICATED SPACING FROM FRINT FACE.

oh

MULTIPLE PLY FASTENING

£

\ 510/ SCALE: 3" = 10"

/4

1-10"

L3 2
i

1 Oll
V4

RRRS
IS,
A

"2 1/22 1/2'2 1/2'2 1/2'1"

;

BEAM REINFORCEMENT AT OPENING

0

SCALE:11/2" = 1'-0"

STRUCTURAL NOTES:

1. FLOOR LIVE LOAD =40 PSF

N

4" DIAMETER HOLE

PLATE 3/8" X 10" X 1'-10" ON BOTH
SIDES OF EXISTING BEAM

6X 1/2" SCREWTYPE BOLT X 4"

2. BEFORE BEGINNING CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITIES, TAKE FIELD MEASUREMENTS
AND VERIFY EXISTING CONDITIONS, COMPARE RESULTS WITH INFORMATION
GIVEN ON THE DRAWINGS. REPORT ANY INCOSISTENCIES TO EOR IMMEDIATELY.

3. DIMENSIONS SHOWN LOCATING EXISTING ELEMENTS SUCH AS WALLS, COLUMNS,
BEAMS, ETC. WERE OBTAINED FROM THE EXISTING DRAWINGS OR BY FIELD
MEASUREMENTS TAKEN WITHOUT THE USE OF SURVEYING INSTRUMENTS. EXACT
DIMENSIONS AND ELEVATIONS ARE TO BE DETERMINED BY THE CONTRACTOR.

No ok~

(1)2x12: LUS210 (TO WOOD) OR HU212 (TO BRICK)
(2)2x12: HUS212-2 (TO WOOD) OR HU212-2 (TO BRICK)
(2)LVLs: LGU3.63-SDS (TO WOOD) OR LGUM410-SDS (TO BRICK)
(3)LVLs: MGU5.50-SDS (TO WOOD) OR HGUM5.25-SDS (TO BRICK)

8. FILL ALL HOLES IN CONNECTIONS, TYP. U.N.O. USE SIMPSON SDS SCREWS (OR
APPROVED EQUAL) FOR ATTACHING TO WOOD AND SIMPSON 1/4"@ TITEN 2 (OR
APPROVED EQUAL) WITH 2" EMBEDMENT FOR ATTACHING TO BRICK.

9, EXISTING STEEL BEAM SHALL NOT BE MODIFIED OR CUT WITHOUT PRIOR APPROVAL

FROM EOR.

ALL NEW FRAMING MEMBERS SHALL BE 2x12 SYP#2 OR BETTER, TYP. U.N.O.

SEE DETAIL FOR MULTIPLE MEMBER FASTENING REQUIREMENTS.

FULL DEPTH BLOCKING REQUIRED AT LOCATIONS SHOWN ON PLANS AND SECTIONS.
THE FOLLOWING SIMPSON CONNECTIONS (OR APPROVED EQUAL) SHALL BE USED:

10. CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ADEQUATE SHORING WHEN REMOVING

EXISTING FRAMING.

11. CONTRACTOR SHALL USE CAUTION WHEN REMOVING EXISTING WOOD FLOORING
AND METAL CEILING. REUSE WHERE POSSIBLE. MATCH NEW FLOORING AND
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PLUMBING NOTES

1. ALL WORK SHALL CONFORM TO ALL CURRENT LOCAL, STATE, AND FEDERAL CODES AND REGULATIONS,
INCLUDING THE CURRENT EDITION OF THE INTERNATIONAL PLUMBING CODE.

2. EXTERIOR DOMESTIC WATER PIPING SHALL BE SCH. 40 PVC.

3. INTERIOR WATER LINES SHALL BE COPPER TYPE "L". SWEAT JOINTS TO BE 95-5 SOLDER.

4. PROVIDE PDI RATED SHOCK STOPS OR 12" VERTICAL AIR CHAMBERS ONE SIZE LARGER THAN THE WATER

LINE TO THE FIXTURE WITH HAMMER ARRESTORS FOR EACH HOT AND/OR COLD WATER LINE TO EACH
ISOLATED FIXTURE, ITEM OF EQUIPMENT, AND AT FIXTURE GROUPINGS.

5. PROVIDE HOT AND/OR COLD WATER CUT-OFF VALVES AT EACH PLUMBING FIXTURE OR ITEM OF EQUIPMENT.
6. INSULATION - HOT/COLD WATER:
A IN FLOOR JOISTS AND EXTERIOR WALLS - ROUTE INSIDE OF BUILDING INSULATION
B. ABOVE CEILING - 1" FIBERGLASS
C. EXPOSED BELOW FLOOR TO GROUND - 1" FIBERGLASS WITH ALUMINUM
D. IN CONCRETE SLAB ON GRADE - NONE REQUIRED
7. INTERIOR AND EXTERIOR WASTE AND VENT PIPING SHALL BE SCH. 40 PVC OR ABS WITH DRAINAGE PATTERN
FITTINGS AND SOLVENT JOINTS.
8. PAINT ALL VENTS WITH RUST INHIBITIVE FLAT ENAMEL ABOVE ROOF IN A COLOR TO MATCH THE ROOF.
9. ALL WATER PIPE IN ONE-HOUR FIRE-RATED WALLS SHALL BE COPPER. ALL SANITARY SEWER LINES IN ONE-

HOUR FIRE-RATED WALLS TO BE CAST IRON. SEAL ALL POINTS OF PENETRATION WITH 3M FIRE BARRIER
CAULK OR EQUAL.

10. ALL PENETRATIONS OF ALL FIRE-RATED WALLS WITH A FIRE RATING OF MORE THAN ONE HOUR SHALL BE IN
ACCORDANCE WITH AN APPROVED U.L. DESIGN DETAIL APPROVED BY KERN AND CO., LLC

11. WHEN REQUIRED, A NEW WATER METER SHALL BE CITY APPROVED TYPE.

PLUMBING LEGEND

— — COLD WATER

—_ - - — — HOT WATER

WASTE

/"1, PLUMBING RISER FOR UNIT#202 (TYPICAL)

PLUMBING FIXTURE SCHEDULE (PF)

w B o g

. ?g'g TS
Qg3 "¢
=0 =35
)_Jmcl) 2 e
°g® S
AQE O &
S 0 =
rHE 23
o & £®
Qi ki
w.H > g
=5 x-=
OQ D =

> =

< >cuLTJ o g
g od
=2 L:m
2d 03
f.82 89
Aé) A

o S

v 23

w o, ~7
] %4
d.)o ° &
it =
BpE SS
g I3
¥ 8- 82
on g9
O &z 22
B o ofd

— g‘\
=Rt =<
o= =
\/ 22 55
HO e
O<L g

>4

A 4

STAMP:

PIPE DIAMETERS
MARK DESCRIPTION MANUFACTURER MODEL H.W. C.W. WASTE COMMENTS
DIAMETER | DIAMETER | DIAMETER
o1H VANITY SINK WITH FAUCET KOHLER K273 o ” {12 INSTALL WITH RIZON CHROME TWO-HANDLE LOW ARC BATHROOM FAUCET
(MODEL #: T6920)
- TOILET - ELONGATED BOWL KOHLER K.3988.0 1 . INSTALL WITH TOILET SEAT, ELONGATED SEAT/SOLID PLASTIC/OPEN FRONTLESS COVER
(MODEL#: K-4636)
- SHOWER UNIT W/ DRAW KOMLER K159 1 i 11/ INSTALL WITH SINGLE HANDLE PRESSURE BALANCING SHOWER VALVE
(MODEL#: K-304-K)
o4 UNDER COUNTER KITCHEN SINK OWNER TO SELECT OWNER TO SELECT o o 4 I(RIASO'II'SAé_ll__ ;NIJI;I;;I;’ZCE%I\; FAUCET, THREE-HOLE WITH 8-1/2" SPOUT AND SIDESPRAY, MATCH FINISH WITH SINK
DISP KITCHEN SINK DISPOSAL MAINLINE GRINDSMART | MLGS12 11/2" INCLUDES 120V CORD, 5 YEAR WARRANTY
WM CLOTHES WASHER - COMPACT FRONT LOADER OWNER TO SELECT OWNER TO SELECT 112" 112" 11/2"
ELECTRIC WATER HEATER SCHEDULE (EWH)
PIPE DIAMETERS ELECTRICAL DATA
MARK DESCRIPTION SERVICE MANUFACTURER |MODEL HW. C.W. VOLTAGE POLE  |REQUIRED AMOUNT OF | MCA (PER \OCP COMMENTS
DIAMETER | DIAMETER AMOUNT | BREAKER CIRCUITS | CIRCUIT)
TANKLESS ELECTRIC WATER HEATER, 240V, 18KW. CONSULT OWNER/INSTALLATION
TANKLESS WATER HEATER - MANUAL FOR CORRECT ELECTRICAL WIRING. WATER HEATER REQUIRES (2)
EWH EEMAX HOMEADVANTAGE | APARTMENT UNIT | EEMAX HOME-ADVANTAGE II, HA018240 3/4" 3/4" 240V 2 2 38 A 2X50A |CIRCUITS OF (2) POLE, 240V BREAKERS RATED AT 50 AMPS EACH. WATER HEATER
ACTIVATION AT 0.3GPM, MAX RATED FLOW AT 7.0GPM. ACHIEVES 41 DEGREE (F)
RISE AT 3.0 GPM.
NOTE: COMPARABLE ALTERNATE PLUMBING FIXTURES AND WATER HEATERS PERMITTED
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LAVATORY f
” FINISH WALL
WATER SAVER/
TRAP PRIMER ™1 |
CLEAN PLUG N\
FINISH FLOOR PIPING IN WALL & UNDER FLOOR
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INDOOR SPLIT SYSTEM AIR HANDLER UNITS (AHU)

SUPPLY FAN DATA COOLING DATA ELECTRICAL DATA

DIMENSIONS

MARK COUNT MANUFACTURER MODEL TOTAL

COOLING

ELECTRIC
HEAT KW

SUPPLY AIR
FLOW

SUPPLY EXTERNAL STATIC

PRESSURE VOLTAGE

SENSIBLE
MOTOR HP COOLING DRY BULB | WET BULB PHASE MCA

MOCP

LENGTH

WIDTH

HEIGHT

UNIT NET
WEIGHT

COMMENTS

AHU 8 CARRIER FV4CNBOO6L | 1050 CFM 0.10 in-wg 0.75 36762.0 Btu/h | 22096.0 Btuh | 75 °F 67 °F 5 240V 1 33.5A

35A

4'-111/2"

2'-03/4"

1"-10 1/16"

207 Ib

INSTALL AHU IN VERTICAL POSITION, DUCT ABOVE CEILING, SEAL ALL JOINTS w/ MASTIC
& INSULATE DUCT MIN. 2" FOIL BACK DUCT WRAP INSULATION & TAPE w/FOIL TAPE.
PROVIDE PROGRAMMABLE THERMOSTAT. PROVIDE CRANKCASE HEATER AND BASE
PROGRAMMABLE HEAT PUMP CONTROL.

MECHANICAL NOTES:

1. ALL WORK SHALL CONFORM TO ALL CURRENT LOCAL, STATE, AND FEDERAL CODES INCLUDE
THECURRENT EDITION OF THE STANDARD MECHANICAL CODE.

OUTDOOR SPLIT SYSTEM HEAT PUMP (HP)

2. THE CONTRACTORS SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR COORDINATION OF THE EQUIPMENT INSTALLATIONS

ELECTRICAL DATA

DIMENSIONS

WITH THE STRUCTURE AND WITH THE FINISH CONDITION OF THE BUILDING.

MARK COUNT | MANUFACTURE MODEL TONS AMBIENT TEMPATURE SEER

3. SEE THE DRAWINGS FOR THE EXACT LOCATION OF THE DIFFUSERS, REGISTERS ON GRILLES. VOLTAGE

PHASE

RUNNING
AMPS

MCA

MOCP

LENGTH

WIDTH

HEIGHT

WEIGHT

4. DUCTWORK SHALL BE PROVIDED AND INSTALLED PER S.M.A.C.N.A. SPECIFICATIONS. THE SIZES

WHERE INDICATED ON THE DRAWINGS ARE CLEAR INSIDE DIMENSIONS. HP 8 CARRIER 25HCB636A0030 3 95 °F 17.2 240V

18.5

23.7TA

40.0 A

2-11"

2-11"

3'-31/8"

105 1b

5. GRILLES AND DIFFUSERS SHALL BE MANUFACTURED BY PRICE OR EQUAL. FINISH TO MATCH
SURROUNDING SURFACES. ALL SUPPLY GRILLES SHALL HAVE ADJUSTABLE VOLUME DAMPERS OR A
VOLUME DAMPER SHALL BE INSTALLED IN THE BRANCH LINE AT AN ACCESSIBLE LOCATION.

COMMENTS: COMPARABLE ALTERNATIVES PERMITTED

6. SUPPLY AIR DUCT SHALL BE WRAPPED WITH 2" FOILED BACK INSULATION AND TAPED WITH FOIL TAPE.

7. INSULATION FOR RETURN AIR DUCTWORK SHALL BE 1" DUCT LINER.

8. INSTALL FLEXIBLE DUCT CONNECTORS AT SUPPLY AND RETURN DUCT CONNECTIONS TO ALL UNITS.
FLEXIBLE DUCT LENGTHS SHALL NOT EXCEED 6'-0", IF APPLICABLE.

FANS (FN)

SUPPLY AIR
FLOW

9. CONTRACTOR TO FIELD ADJUST EQUIPMENT TO PROVIDE ADEQUATE HEATING, COOLING, AND/OR

VENTILATION. ESP

MARK COUNT SERVICE TYPE

FAN SPEED

WATTAGE

DRIVE
ARRANGMENT

MAX SONES

MANUFACTURE

MODEL

COMMENTS

10. TENANT/CONTRACTOR TO SELECT DUCTLESS KITCHEN HOOD.

APARTMENT

11.  WHERE ALL THE DUCTWORK PENETRATES ONE-HOUR FIRE-RATED WALLS, ONE OF THE FOLLOWING EF 8
BATHROOMS

SHALL BE PROVIDED:

CEILING CENTRIFUGAL EXHAUST FAN 80 CFM 0.10 in-wg

870 RPM

29W

DIRECT

14

GREENHECK

SP-A90

1,2

COMMENTS: COMPARABLE ALTERNATIVES PERMITTED
1.120VOLT /1 PH
2. FURNISH WITH WALL CAP

A. A FIBER DUCT SYSTEM WITH METAL DUCTWORK EXTENDING 5'-0" MINIMUM AT RIGHT ANGLES
ON EITHER SIDE OF THE ONE HOUR FIRE-RATED WALLS. ALL SUPPLY AIR AND NO RETURN AIR
GRILLES OR DIFFUSERS SHALL BE 5'-0" MINIMUM AT RIGHT ANGLES FROM THE ONE-HOUR
FIRE-RATED WALLS. FIRE DAMPERS IN DUCTWORK ARE REQUIRED ONLY WHERE DUCT IS
INSULATED WITH DUCT LINER AND WHERE DUCT EXCEEDS 100 SQ. INCHES. DUCTS NOT
EXCEEDING 100 SQ. INCHES, SHALL BE MINIMUM 26 GAUGE GALVANIZED STEEL.

B. AN ENTIRE DUCTWORK SYSTEM OF METAL DUCTWORK. ALL SUPPLY AIR AND RETURN AIR
GRILLES OR DIFFUSERS SHALL BE MINIMUM 5'-0". FIRE DAMPERS IN DUCTWORK ARE
REQUIRED ONLY WHERE A DUCT IS INSULATED WITH DUCT LINER AND WHERE A DUCT
EXCEEDS 100 SQ. INCHES. DUCTS NOT EXCEEDING 100 SQ. INCHES SHALL BE MINIMUM 26

GAUGE GALVANIZED STEEL.

AIR DISTRIBUTION DEVICES (ADD)

C. PROVIDE 1-1/2 HOUR U.L. RATED FIRE DAMPERS IN THE DUCTWORK DIRECTLY INSIDE THE ‘ FINISH

ONE-HOUR FIRE-RATED WALLS. PROVIDE ACCESS PANELS IN THE DUCTWORK TO THE FIRE MARK COUNT |MANUFACTURER MODEL OBD NOISE CRITERIA \ \ DESCRIPTION

COMMENTS

DAMPER. IN THIS CASE, THERE ARE NO LIMITATIONS ON THE MINIMUM DISTANCE FROM

SUPPLY AIR OR RETURN AIR GRILLES OR DIFFUSERS TO THE ONE HOUR FIRE-RATED WALLS.

DUCTS NOT EXCEEDING 100 SQ. INCHES SHALL BE A MINIMUM 26 GAUGE GALVANIZED STEEL. A 104 TITUS

S300FL Yes 20 WHITE

DOUBLE DEFLECTION MODEL WITH 2 BLADE ROWS PERPENDICULAR TO EACH OTHER

—_

350FLF1 No 25 WHITE

RA 8 TITUS

12. EXHAUST FANS SHALL PROVIDE VENTILATION AT THE RATE MINIMUM OF 75 CFM PER WATER CLOSET

FILTERED RETURN GRILLE

OR URINAL IN RESTROOMS.

COMMENTS: COMPARABLE ALTERNATIVES PERMITTED
1. SEE PLANS FOR AIRFLOW RATE AND NECK SIZE

REMOVABLE
CAP
OPEN END
(VENT) E
2 S

PIPE FULL SIZE
OF UNIT DRAIN

on HVAC UNIT CASING

1/4" THREADED ROD
WITH VIBRATION ISOLATORS
(TYPICAL OF 4)

SAME SIZE AS

/UNIT OPENING

= 6

a Z
= v 4
\—CEILING

/"2 EXH. INSTALLATION DETAIL

)

LOCATE TRAP IN ACCESSIBLE AREA

EXH.
FAN I‘

EXTEND TO NEAREST

— HUB DRAIN OR DRAIN TO
GRASSY ARERA AT A
SLOPE OF 1/8"/FT

/"1 \ AHU CONDENSATION DRAIN

m/ EXHAUST LOUVER

\M2.0 SCALE: N.TS. \M2.0/ SCALE: N.T.S.

GALVANIZED STEEL

DUCTWORl%—\

SEALER —

i

AIR
FLOW

INSULATION GUAR

/"3, SIDE WALL VENT

2%

EXTERNAL DUCT WRAP INSULATION

BUTT INSULATION TO FACE OF DUCT
TRUNK AND CLAMP WITH DRAWBAND

INSTALL DUCTWORK WITH SEALER,
SHEETMETAL BAND AND (3) #8
SHEETMETAL SCREWS EQUALLY
SPACED.

SPIN-IN BELLMOUTH COLLAR WITH
MANUAL VOLUME DAMPER

INSULATION ADHESIVE ALL
AROUND

@ SCALE: N.T.S.

COPYRIGHT Ketn & Co., LLC. © 2019 This drawing and its reproductions are the property of this firm and may not be teproduced, published, or used in any way with out the written permission of Kern & Co., LLC.
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g2 =&
e OB
ELECTRICAL NOTES & 2 § I3
< 5 ‘g
1. ALL WORK SHALL CONFORM TO ALL CURRENT LOCAL, STATE, AND FEDERAL CODES AND TYPICAL APARTMENT UNIT PANEL SCHEDULE —_ h 5
REGULATIONS, INCLUDING THE CURRENT EDITION OF THE NATIONAL LECTRICAL CODE. (N.E.C. = S5
cu ONS, INCLUDING cu ONO © CTRICAL CO ( C) Supply From: Volts: 120/240 Single A.l.C. Rating: 10,000 ;4 g g 3 §
2. CONDUCTORS SHALL BE COPPER WITH THHN OR THWN INSULATION, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. 1 1 = Mounting: Recessed Phases: 1 Mains Type: M.B. - R
AN d b N Enclosure: 1 Wires: 3 Mains Rating: 200 A - & E®
3. RACEWAYS BELOW GRADE SHALL BE SCH. 40 P.V.C. RACEWAYS ABOVE SLAB SHALL BE EMT WITH 3 N MCB Rating: 200 A O o S £
STEEL COMPRESSION FITTINGS AND SEALTITE WITH COMPATIBLE FITTINGS WHERE REQUIRED. N § §8 &
CABLE TYPES: MC OR AC MAY BE USED WHERE ALLOWED BY CODE. \ § Notes ( ) g’m . E
N B o 53]
\ (@)}
4. EQUIPMENT CONNECTIONS SHALL BE MADE OF SHORT SECTIONS OF FLEXIBLE CONDUIT (SEALTITE IN N\ ﬁTE"T"ETg EE’AS,\I?(OL'\(')'\&EACTESDTTDRE AR @ g = 0
EXTERIOR LOCATIONS) USING COMPATIBLE FITTINGS. N o3 —X
N BUILDING ENTRANCE AS SHOWN SE 532
Q
5. PROVIDE GROUNDING CONDUCTORS IN ALL CONDUIT. J § R 5 08 = é) 3
\ ° c S
6. DEVICES SHALL BE SPECIFICATION GRADE WITH COLOR AS SELECTED. DEVICE PLATES SHALL BE OF N § CKT Circuit Description Trip Poles o 8~
SMOOTH PLASTIC. N N 1 2020 VA 8§85 -8
N \\ ) AHU (INDOOR HVAC UNIT) 35 A 2 21020 VA q g2 -
7. DISCONNECT SWITCHES: INDOOR - GENERAL DUTY NEMA 1. OUTDOOR - HEAVY DUTY NEMA 3R. § § 3 3407 VA 'gn £ =S
N § HP (OUTDOOR HVAC UNIT) 40 A 2 H HH o
8. PANELBOARDS - (INDOOR - NEMA 1)(OUTDOOR - NEMA 3R): WITH PLATED ALUMINUM OR COPPER J N 4 3407 VA . 58
BUSSES. ARRANGED FOR DISTRIBUTED PHASE CONNECTIONS FULL NEUTRAL BUS, ISOLATED N\ § 5 R 2250 VA Q) g2 3a
GROUND BAR, PLUG-IN BRANCH CIRCUIT BREAKERS AND BOLT-ON MAIN BREAKERS. \ N 6 RANGE 60 A 2 2250 VA 28”2
N g5 v
9. INSTALL A TYPEWRITTEN CIRCUIT DIRECTORY ON PANELBOARD COVER INTERIOR, REFLECTING AN § N / DRYER* 30 A 2 2300 VA AR é’ &
"AS WIRED" CONDITION AFTER WIRING IS COMPLETED. § § 8 2300 VA T A
N\ N 9 4500 VA ‘
10. LIGHTING FIXTURES SHALL BE PROVIDED COMPLETE WITH LAMPS AND ALL NECESSARY MOUNTING N § 10 EWH (CIRCUIT 1/2) 50 A 2 4500 VA
HARDWARE, HANGERS, AND TRIM. OWNER & CONTRACTOR TO DETERMINE FIXTURE SELECTION AS- N §
N N 11 4500 VA
DESIRED. § § 1 EWH (CIRCUIT 2/2) 50 A 2 24500 VA
11.  JUNCTION AND OUTLET BOXES: INTERIOR AND RECESSED: GALVANIZED STEEL EXTERIOR. EXPOSED: § § 13 BATHROOM GFI & EXH. FAN 20 A 1 209 VA
CAST ALLOY. COMPARABLE ALTERNATIVES PERMITTED. N § 14 CLOTHES WASHER* 20 A 1 200 VA
N
12, CIRCUIT BREAKER INTERRUPTING DATA IS ASSUMED. ACTUAL A.I.C. WILL FOLLOW AFTER RECEIPT OF \ N 15 KITCHEN GFI RECEPTS. 20A ! 360 VA v
REQUESTED AVAILABLE FAULT CURRENT FROM THE LOCAL ELECTRIC UTILITY. CONTRACTOR TO N § 16 KITCHEN RECEPTS. 20 A 1 700 VA
VERIFY BEFORE ORDERING EQUIPMENT. PROVIDE THE CITY WITH A LETTER FROM THE UTILITY N \\ 17 DISH WASHER* 20 A 1 200 VA STAMP:
COMPANY STATING THE AVAILABLE FAULT CURRENT. § k 18 LIVING ROOM RECEPTS. 20 A 1 1000 VA
N
13.  CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY ALL CIRCUIT REQUIREMENTS WITH ACTUAL EQUIPMENT PROVIDED. 3 § 19 BEDROOM RECEPTS. 20A L 1600 VA
N N 20 LED APARTMENT LIGHTING/CEILING FANS* 20 A 1 1900 VA
14.  ALL OUTLETS AND RECEPTACLES IN ALL ONE-HOUR FIRE-RATED PARTITIONS SHALL BE FIRE- N § 21 SPACE - - 0 VA
STOPPED. ALL CONDUITS IN ALL ONE-HOUR FIRE-RATED PARTITIONS SHALL BE EMT. SEAL ALL N § 22 SPACE _ _ 0VA
POINTS OF PENETRATION WITH 3M FIRE BARRIER CAULK OR EQUAL. § § 23 SPACE VA
A - -
15.  ALL PENETRATIONS OF ALL FIRE-RATED WALLS WITH A FIRE RATING OF MORE THAN ONE HOUR § § 24 SPACE - - 0 VA
SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH AN APPROVED U.L. DESIGN DETAIL APPROVED BY KERN-COLEMAN \ § 25 SPACE - - 0 VA STAMP:
AND CO., LLC \ N 26 SPACE - - 0 VA
N N 27 SPACE - - 0VA
16. LOW-VOLTAGE EQUIPMENT, SUCH AS SECURITY, AUDIO/VIDEO, ETC. IS TO BE PROVIDED BY OTHERS. N N
N\ N 28 SPACE - - 0 VA
N § 29 SPACE - - 0 VA
N N 30 SPACE - - 0 VA
N Q Total Load:| 22584 VA 23996 VA
N § Total Amps: 188 A 200 A
§ § Legend:
N
\ \ :
ELECTRICAL LEGEND § § slS
w
§ § Load Classification Connected Load Demand Factor Estimated Demand Panel Totals j =
N s HVAC 14785 VA 100.00% 14785 VA HIE
DUPLEX RECEPTACLE N § Lighting 1900 VA 100.00% 1900 VA Total Conn. Load: 46579 VA f_é
= OUTLET § NN CA. Power 18029 VA 100.00% 18029 VA Total Est. Demand: |46579 VA gl o
AN\ AN\\ole Electric Clothes Dryer 4600 VA 100.00% 4600 VA Total Conn. Current: | 194 A v, £
Receptacle 8740 VA 100.00% 8740 VA Total Est. Demand Current:| 194 A 3 &)
= DUPLEX GFI g
GFI RECEPTACLE OUTLET ¥ %
FIRST FLOOR METER & DI NNECT LOCATION Notes: 2
©) JUNCTION BOX S 00 & SCO C 0oC o SQUARE D OR EQUAL ACCEPTED *VERIFY CIRCUIT REQUIRMENTS WITH EQUIPMENT -y
SCALE: 1/8" = 1'-0" £
2
E== 220 VOLT =
=
o
< 7p)
= [—‘
| z
g
. 1ST FLOOR RETAIL PANEL SCHEDULE (EXISTING) E E
( —
Location: Volts: 120/240 Single A.LC. Rating: EXISTING =
Supply From: Phases: 1 Mains Type: EXISTING E: Qf(
PANEL FOR Mounting: Surface Wires: 3 Mains Rating: 400 A 'fg <
3-3/0 CU, 1-46 GRD. IN 2" CONDUIT (TYP) APAR('I_;_I\\/I(ENA’ F'I'g)NANT Enclosure: EXISTING MCB Rating: 400 A = %
N . 3] =
Notes: = .
o) [
POLE MOUNTED (EXISTING THIS PANEL IS EXISTING. TO BE LOCATED AND VERIFIED BY CONTRACTOR. THIS SCHEDULE SHOWS NEW CIRCUITS FOR APARTMENT COMMON AREAS, TO BE INSTALLED IN THIS & ! QE
TRANSFORMER BY GA POWER® EXISTING PANEL. EXISTING CIRCUITS ARE NOT SHOWN. = m s )
(O i
Q ~—
200A M.B. < S Z
B Lz
120/240/3W/1PH CKT Circuit Description Trip Poles A B Poles Trip Circuit Description CKT § O § <>C
1%%%5:}”;? 1 |HALLWAY, STAIRCASE LED LIGHTING 20A 1 1000 VA| 0VA 1 20A |EXISTING CIRCUIT 7 T ] =
’ - 2  |HALLWAY RECEPTS. 20 A 1 400 VA | OVA 1 20A |EXISTING CIRCUIT 8 = [,
3 |EXISTING CIRCUIT 20 A 1 OVA | OVA 1 20 A |EXISTING CIRCUIT 9 &
4  |EXISTING CIRCUIT 20A 1 OVA | OVA 1 20A |EXISTING CIRCUIT 10 2 Q
UPPER FLOORS 5 |EXISTING CIRCUIT 20A 1 OVA | OVA 1 20A |EXISTING CIRCUIT 11 = m
6 .. 20 A 1 OVA | OVA 1 20A .. 12 E
- = - _ _ Total Load: 1000 VA 400 VA = e
e Total Amps: 8 A 3A & 03
-~ - | Legend: k=
(0]
]
- - - - <
W | EXISTING PANEL FOR ! z Q
]
MULTI-TENANT METER | | | 1STFLOORRETAL | Load Classification Connected Load Demand Factor Estimated Demand Panel Totals § Z
1600A FUSED 0 0 Es\/P\/Tré TF'\;)ERNEAUC'L-:T 8 UNITS | | | (TO BE LOCATED AND | Lighting 1000 VA 100.00% 1000 VA g N
OR BREAKER TOTAL). METERS PROVIDED | VERIFIED BY | Receptacle 400 VA 100.00% 400 VA Total Conn. Load: | 1400 VA &
DISCONNECT ) | CONTRACTOR o
AV P BY GA POWER. _ _| o N | ) | Total Est. Demand: 1400 VA P
65,000 Al C** U U [ExISTING _|— —1 EXISTING a Total Conn. Current: |6 A 2
| DISCONNECT | METER FOR 1ST T | PANEL WILL HANDLE | Total Est. Demand Current: |6 A :0
OUTDOOR FOR 1ST FLOOR Q | FLOOR RETAIL 8 | NEW GIRCUITS FOR | | DRAWING TITLE:
RATED (3R) OU QU IRETAIL SPACE || | | SPACE Z | APARTMENT COMMON | 5 B
| N - AREAS / HALLWAYS Notes: 2
— = RS <
L —— G - - - 5 S
~— —
I 0 g 2=
| J 83 E a)
H —
RETAIL AREA - =
| g
GRADE | o
= | PROJECT NO: 180302000
— */OLTAGE SERVICE TYPE 4 g ]
- REPORTED TO BE 120/240 10, - = | DATE: 08/01/2019
GROUND PER N.E.C. 250 SUPPLIED BY GA POWER % DESIGN BY:  NSF
(SEE GROUNDING DETAIL) **\VERIFY ADEQUATE FAULT = ,
>~ | DRAWN BY: NSF
CURRENT FOR EACH &
SWITCH/PANEL WITH GA POWER O | CHECKED BY: JSK
ELECTRICAL RISER DIAGRAM | NOTFOR CONSTRUCTION T
SCALE: N'T.S. [l RELEASED FOR CONSTRUCTION E2 . O
DATE: 08/01/2019  BY: JSK
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